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SECTION 1 

ORDINANCES & TAX 
LEVY 



Resolution No: 2008-11-12-166 

Resolution of the County Board 
of 

Kankakee County, Illinois 

RE: COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR 
KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 2008-2009 FISCAL YEAR 

WHEREAS, at its October 24, 2008 meeting, The Finance Committee of the Kankakee 
County Board has considered and determined the amounts of monies estimated and 
deemed necessary to meet and defray all the legal liabilities and necessary expenses to 
be incurred by November 30, 2009 and has further listed specific detailed statements of 
budgeted itemized county expenditures in the attached recommended budgets, and; 

BE IT, THEREFORE, ORDAINED by the County Board of Kankakee County, State of 
Illinois, in its meeting assembled that the 2008-2009 fiscal year begins December 1, 
2008 and ending November 30, 2009. 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Kankakee County Board that the attached 
recommended budget be and the same is hereby adopted and appropriated as the 
Annual Budget of Kankakee County for the fiscal year beginning December 1, 2008 and 
ending November 30, 2009. 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Kankakee County Board that the amounts listed 
as budget amounts for the fiscal year from December 1, 2008 through November 30, 
2009, in the attached schedules of the Annual Budget herein adopted by, the same are 
hereby appropriated for the purposes herein specified, or so much thereof as may be 
authorized by law. Supporting documents are made a part of this resolution and 
incorporated herein by reference thereto. 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the budget and appropriation herein made and 
ordained be known as the Combined Budget and Appropriation Ordinance of Kankakee 
County, State of Illinois, for fiscal year 2008-2009. 

PRESENTED, APPROVED and ORDAINED by the County Board of Kankakee County, 
Illinois, at the November 12, 2008 County Board Meeting. 

Karl Kruse, County Board Chairman 

ATT~cw___ 
Bruce Clark, County Clerk 



Resolution# 2008-12-09- l'bd.. 

Resolution of the County Board 
of 

Kankakee County, Illinois 

RE: ANNUAL TAX LEVY (2008-2009) 

WHEREAS, the County Board may cause to be levied and collected annually, taxes for 
County purposes, upon all taxable real property and railroad property, as assessed or 
equalized by the Illinois Department of Revenue, for each object and purpose; and 

WHEREAS, the 2008-2009 Annual Budget and Appropriation Resolution adopted and 
passed at the November 12, 2008, County Board Meeting (Resolution No.: 2008-11-12-
166) specified statements of budgeted revenue and expenditures for the fiscal year 
commencing on the 1•t day of December, 2008, and ending the 30th day of November, 
2009;and 

WHEREAS, the County Finance Committee was assigned the responsibility of 
preparing the Annual Tax Levy Resolution for the 2008-2009 fiscal year and finds and 
determines that for County purposes, it will be necessary to levy taxes in the aggregate 
total amount of Sixteen Million, Fifty-Eight Thousand, Ninety Dollars ($16,058,090) upon 
the real property and railroad property for each object and purpose; and 

WHEREAS, the County Board concurs with the finding and determination of the County 
Finance Committee as to the necessity of the said tax levy. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Kankakee County, 
Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1: That the aggregate total amount of Sixteen Million, Fifty-Eight Thousand, 
Ninety Dollars ($16,058,090) upon the real property and railroad property as assessed 
or equalized by the Illinois Department of Revenue, for each object and purpose: 

A The sum of Sixteen Million, Fifty-Eight Thousand, Ninety Dollars ($16,058,090) 
are hereby levied upon all taxable real and railroad property in the County as 
assessed or equalized by the Department of Revenue; or order to meet and 
defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of the County as required by statute 
or voted by the. people in accordance with the law for the following tax-capped 
purposes, as set forth further in the County's budget adopted, and as 
summarized: 



FUND NAME 
Corporate 
IMRF 
County Highway 
Joint Bridge 
Highway Tax MF 
County Health 
Liability Insurance 
Social Security 
Extension Education 
Veteran's Administration Comm. 
Lease PBC (RVJC) 
GOB Bond (911) 
County Health Lease 

LEVY 
$4,284,688 
$2,274,143 
$1,811,112 
$ 885,395 
$ 885,395 
$ 461,858 
$2,505,898 
$1,768,778 
$ 366,054 
$ 211,768 
$ 603;001 
$ 0 
$ 0 

B. The aggregate sum of Six Hundred Three Thousand and One Dollar ($603,001) 
is hereby levied upon all taxable real and railroad property in the County as 
assessed or equalized by the Department of Revenue; in order to meet and 
defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of the County as required by statute 
in accordance with the law for the non-tax capped purposes: 

Will County Public Building Commission Lease $603,001.00 

Section 2: The County Clerk is hereby directed to certify the amounts set forth herein 
to be raised by taxation and cause the aforesaid amounts extended upon and against 
taxable real property and railroad property within the County of Kankakee as required 
bylaw. 

Section 3: If any section, subdivision or sentence of this Resolution shall, for any 
reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the validity 
of the remaining portion of this Resolution. 

A~ eeL 
Bruce Clark, County Clerk 



SECTION 2 

GENERAL FUND 

SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT 



Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Revenue Budget Summa1·y 

Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 
Department/Grant Title Actuals Budget Budget 

Administration 
Non Grant Related 15,551,583.31 16,929,175.00 17,439,233.00 

Treasurer 
Non Grant Related 613,008.57 645,000.00 665,000.00 

County Clerk 
County Clerk Equipment Grant 2,012.00 0.00 0.00 
Non Grant Related 154,038.99 259,900.00 178,900.00 

Elections 
Polling Place Accessibility 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 
VAID Grant 6,946.00 0.00 0.00 
Non Grant Related 11,000.00 39,600.00 28,575.00 

Recorder 
Non Grant Related 546,038.75 627,000.00 554,000.00 

Assessments 
Non Grant Related 78,583.61 68,978.00 71,978.00 

Planning Department 
Transportation Grant 144,560.49 151,185.00 173,185.00 
Metra Extension 17,046.06 40,000.00 0.00 
Non Grant Related 444,277.24 450,000.00 394,901.00 

Circuit Clerk 
Non Grant Related 1,878,449.68 2,115,000.00 2,002,400.00 

Maintenance & Child Support 
Non Grant Related 54,619.14 73,950.00 73,241.00 

Circuit Court 
Non Grant Related 115,232.50 130,000.00 125,000.00 

Jury Commission 
Non Grant Related 47,170.25 40,000.00 50,000.00 

States Attorney Office 
Victims Coordinator Serv(VOCA) 26,279.69 25,000.00 20,736.00 
VOCA 11-Law/Prosecutor V ASP 31,805.02 29,750.00 22,340.00 
Appellate Prosecutor II 42,000.00 42,000.00 42,000.00 
Violent Crime Victim Assis-SAO 24,858.00 23,000.00 23,000.00 
Child Support Enforcement A war 160,201.67 250,000.00 251,864.00 
Stolen Auto Award - SAO 31,151.25 41,535.00 41,535.00 
Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 61,058.35 53,675.00 56,675.00 
Non Grant Related 145,609.92 198,330.00 205,000.00 

Public Defender 
Public Defense Services Award 22,166.67 38,000.00 0.00 
Non Grant Related 56,269.09 47,800.00 48,800.00 

Probation 
Redeploy Illinois Grant 5,701.74 0.00 0.00 
Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 53,806.75 45,350.00 45,350.00 
Non Grant Related 332,999.26 584,589.00 637,500.00 

D.N.D.C. 
Non Grant Related 81,495.08 48,500.00 49,500.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Revenue Budget Summary 

Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 
Department/Grant Title Actuals Budget Budget 

Sheriff Police 
Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 64,849.82 37,755.00 37,755.00 
Roadside Safety Grant 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Project Safe Neighborhoods 6,525.00 0.00 0.00 
Violent Crime Victims Assistan 28,600.00 26,400.00 26,400.00 
JAG Grant 23,720.00 0.00 0.00 
Stolen Auto Task Foree Award 64,176.75 85,569.00 85,569.00 
KAMEGAward 9,450.00 59,756.00 0.00 
GREAT Grant 0.00 21,000.00 21,000.00 
Tobacco Enforcement 14,537.76 10,000.00 10,000.00 
Non Grant Related 614,292.64 764,500.00 673,200.00 

Corrections- Combs Center 
Inmate Programs WIA Grant 4,960.08 0.00 0.00 
Non Grant Related 8,356,887.17 7,985,000.00 8,116,000.00 

E.S.D.A. 
Emergency Management Assistanc 27,622.16 50,457.00 41,905.00 
Illinois Dept of Nuclear Safet 22,283.03 30,000.00 42,574.00 
Citizen Corps Council Grant 10,777.90 0.00 0.00 
Haz-Mat Emergency Preparednes 4,963.23 5,000.00 0.00 

Coroner 
Coroner Equipment Grant I ,565.00 0.00 0.00 
Non Grant Related 22,793.00 23,000.00 25,500.00 

Total General Fund Revenue 30,017,972.62 32,102,754.00 32,281,616.00 
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Kankakee County 

FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Summary 

Drall FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

J)epm1mcnt/Grant Title Actuals Budget Budget 
----···-·--- ----

Administration 

Non Grant Related 382,844.31 393,500.00 393,500.00 

Treasurer 

Non Grant Related 256,367.10 256,000.00 256,000.00 

County Clerk 

Non Grant Related 232,971.92 237,000.00 237,000.00 

Elections 

Polling Place Accessibility 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 

VAID Grant 6,946.00 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 542,660.09 498,963.00 423,516.00 

Recorder 

Non Grant Related 188,Q41.90 188,268.00 180,111.00 

Assessments 

Non Grant Related 423,886.20 425,500.00 425,500.00 

Board of Reviews 

Non Grant Related 29,393.59 28,000.00 28,000.00 

Economic l>evclopmcnt 

Non Grant Related 136,247.67 188,554.00 188,554.00 

Plamling Department 

Transpmtation Grant 195,200.17 165,000.00 195,000.00 

Metra Extension 7,040.07 40,000.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 601,032.66 701,446.00 626,446.00 

Information Services 

Non Grant Related 322,875.92 343,000.00 343,000.00 

Building & Grounds 

Non Grant Related 914,984.47 915,500.00 915,500.00 

Health Ins/Utilities 

Non Grant Related 4,626,352.76 4,486,332.00 4,886,332.00 

Contingency 

Non Grant Related 0.00 979,884.00 400,000.00 

Auditor 

Non Grant Related 161,894.93 146,325.00 146,325.00 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Non Grant Related 7,533.56 16,000.00 13,000.00 

IKAN ROE 

Non Grant Related 344,455.92 344,456.00 352,084.00 

Finance Department 

Non Grant Related 250,432.76 274,102.00 274,102.00 

Capital Development 

Non Grant Related 2,506,370.42 3,103,674.00 2,683,613.00 

Circuit Clerk 

Non Grant Related 1,098,067.98 1,135,300.00 1,135,300.00 

Maintenance & Child Support 

Non Grant Related 62,020.70 57,856.00 57,856.00 

Circuit Court 

Non Grant Related 335,747.05 344,733.00 387,879.00 

Jury Commission 

Non Grant Related 202,509.78 232,702.00 235,331.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Summary 

Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Depmiment!Grant Title Aetuals Budget Budget 
-··------
States Attorney Office 

Victims Coordinator Scrv(VOCA) 28,292.07 31,250.00 25,920.00 
VOCA JI-Law/Prosecutor V ASP 34,132.42 37,188.00 27,925.00 

Appellate Prosecutor II 44,093.98 68,070.00 47,028.00 

Violent Crime Victim Assis-SAO 24,563.07 23,000.00 26,573.00 

Child Support Enforcement Award 184,422.98 246,484.00 246,484.00 

Stolen Auto Award- SAO 61,456.98 58,315.00 62,105.00 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 140,213.58 71,575.00 71,575.00 

Non Grant Related I ,330,420.19 I ,392,609.00 1,392,609.00 

Public Defender 

Public DefCnse Services Award 55,637.94 38,000.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 687,836.76 695,253.00 820,253.00 

Probation 

Redeploy lllinois Grant 5,701.74 0.00 0.00 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 78,513.43 60,475.00 60,475.00 

Non Grant Related 2,164,037.70 I ,851,000.00 1,381,000.00 

D.N.D.C. 
Non Grant Related 295,567.51 330,215.00 234,440.00 

Juvenile I>etcntion Center 

Non Grant Related 0.00 0.00 650,000.00 

Sheriff Police 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 65,206.10 50,340.00 50,340.00 

Roadside Safety Grant 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Project Safe Neighborhoods 3, 736.49 0.00 0.00 

Violent Crime Victims Assistant 33,196.85 26,400.00 33,148.00 

JAG Grant 35,284.00 0.00 0.00 

Stolen Auto Task Force Award 84,505.91 90,264.00 103,235.00 

KAMEG Award 21,517.56 83,040.00 0.00 

GREAT Grant 12.90 21,000.00 21,000.00 

Tobacco EnfOrcement 7,919.85 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Non Grant Related 4,568,031.16 3,975,000.00 4,200,000.00 

Corrections- Combs Center 

Inmate Programs WIA Grant 4,960.08 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 7,063,895.83 6,400,000.00 6,950,000.00 

Auxiliary Police 

Non Grant Related 2,284.28 4,500.00 4,500.00 

E.S.Il.A. 
Emergency Management Assistance 65,223.06 50,457.00 50,457.00 

Illinois Dept of Nuclear Safety 25,638.68 28,000.00 28,000.00 

Citizen Corps Council Grant 4,562.36 0.00 0.00 

Second Chance Citizen Corps 5,885.42 0.00 0.00 

Haz~Mat Emergency Preparedness 5,523.16 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 78,705.55 100,000.00 95,000.00 

Merit Commission 

Non Grant Related 4,391.33 5,000.00 10,000.00 

I>ispatch Center 

Non Grant Related 526,258.04 520,000.00 535,600.00 

Coroner 

Non Grant Related .119,620.93 326,21_4.00 119~000.00 

Total General Fund Expense 31,927,127.82 32,102,754.00 32,281,616.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 4,788,368.00 
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SECTION 3 

GENERAL FUND 

REVENUE DETAIL BY DEPARTMENT 



Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Revenue Budget l)etail 

Account Draft F¥2008 YTD FY2008 Original F¥2009 Original 

Department/Account Title Code Actuals Budget Budget 
----· 
Administration 100 

Prope11y Tax Revenue 30110 3,918,953.30 4,047,775.00 4,078,723.00 

Sales Tax Revenue 30120 7,366,285.94 8,300,000.00 8,625,612.00 

Replacement Tax Revenue 30130 I ,076,139.29 I ,000,000.00 I ,230,498.00 

Inheritance Tax Revenue 30140 49,742.36 50,000.00 50,000.00 

State Income Tax Revenue 30150 2,577,068.16 2,928,000.00 2,850,000.00 

Local Use Tax Revenue 30170 352,899.75 385,000.00 425,000.00 

Cable TV Franchise Tax 30406 175,924.42 150,000.00 150,000.00 

Miscellaneous Income 30640 15,865.10 30,000.00 10,000.00 

Rental Income 30660 14,680.76 35,000.00 16,000.00 

Vending Machine Income 30680 2,824.23 2,000.00 2,200.00 

Co Conv. & Vis. Collection Fee 30700 1,200.00 1,400.00 1,200.00 

Treasurer 120 

Investment Transfer 30000 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Treas. Indemnity Fees 30200 44,400.00 35,000.00 40,000.00 

Tax Penalties 30416 461,644.70 475,000.00 500,000.00 

Interest Income-Checking 30600 !6,014.99 35,000.00 30,000.00 

Interest Income- Investments 30610 62,086.27 95,000.00 90,000.00 

Interest Income- Tax Disburse 30630 3,862.61 5,000.00 5,000.00 

County Clerk 130 

County Clerk Equipment Grant 180 

Grant Revenue 30800 2,012.00 0.00 0.00 
Non Grant Related 999 

County Clerk Fees 30210 3!,396.25 130,000.00 45,000.00 

Marriage License Fees 30220 10,035.00 11,000.00 10,000.00 

Redemption Fees 30230 5,170.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 

Tax Redemtion Automation Fee 30235 1,570.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Issue Misc. Certificates Fees 30240 75,406.00 75,000.00 80,000.00 

Raffle Permit Fees 30245 1,226.00 300.00 300.00 

Liqour Licenses 30408 22,275.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 

Gaming Machine Licenses 30410 6,960.74 9,000.00 9,000.00 

Elections 140 

Polling Place Accessibility 186 

Grant Revenue 30800 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 
VAID Grant 192 

Grant Revenue 30800 6,946.00 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

GIA Salary Reimbursement 30100 1!,000.00 39,600.00 28,575.00 

Recorder 150 

Recorder Fees 30290 528,457.75 605,000.00 530,000.00 

Recorder RHSPS 30430 21,559.00 22,000.00 24,000.00 

Assessments 160 

GIA Salary Reimbursement 30100 30,999.96 33,978.00 33,978.00 

Assessment Sale/Maps 30690 47,583.65 35,000.00 38,000.00 

Planning Department 180 

Transportation Grant 910 

Grant Revenue 30800 144,560.49 151,185.00 173,185.00 

Metra Extension 950 

Grant Revenue 30800 17,046.06 40,000.00 0.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/Account Title Code Actuals Budget Budget 
··-----·····--· 

Planning Department 180 
Contractor Pennit Deposit 30300 3,900.00 0.00 0.00 

Contractor Lie Fees 30330 99,900.00 85,000.00 90,000.00 
Condemnation Fines 30335 0.00 500.00 100.00 

Build/Planning Fees 30372 238,140.00 325,000.00 230,000.00 

CDAP/RLF 30398 0.00 500.00 100.00 
Code Enforcement Fines 30400 14,950.00 10,000.00 12,000.00 

Planning-Maps/Fees 30402 4,744.00 9,000.00 7,000.00 

ZBA- Fees 30404 7,770.00 20,000.00 10,000.00 

State Regional Planning 30405 74,873.24 0.00 45,701.00 

Circuit Clerk 500 

Cir. Clrk Fees 30340 895,151.22 960,000.00 924,000.00 

Cir. Clrk I 0% Bond Office Reta 30341 155,897.40 175,000.00 170,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Citation/Asset Disco 30342 8,829.00 9,500.00 9,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Wage Deduction 30343 18,590.38 16,000.00 19,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Certified Mail Fee 30344 4,123.25 5,500.00 5,000.00 

Cir. Clrk ILL State Police 30346 299,170.21 330,000.00 325,000.00 

Cir. Clrk County Ordinance Vio 30348 20.00 500.00 500.00 
Cir. Clrk Fees/Bond Forfeit 30354 117,408.54 155,000.00 130,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Fees/Surcharge Fund 30356 5,020.46 3,500.00 6,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Fees/Trauma Fund 30357 2,313.78 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Cir. Clrk Fees/Blood Test 30358 931.00 500.00 1,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Fees/Publish Fee 30361 212.01 500.00 300.00 

Cir.Clrk Criminal & Civil Fine 30362 89,211.68 105,000.00 105,000.00 

Cir.Clrk SOS Police-Traffic 30363 26,933.24 31,000.00 30,000.00 

Cir Clrk Spinal Cord Fee 30366 52.53 500.00 100.00 

Cir. Clrk G.F. % -Tickets 30368 254,584.98 320,000.00 275,000.00 

Maintenance & Child Support 505 

State oflLL 30270 26,908.52 39,950.00 43,241.00 

Cir. Clrk Chid Supp/Maint 30360 27,710.62 34,000.00 30,000.00 

Circuit' Court 510 

Cir. Clrk- Court Fees 30355 115,232.50 IJO,OOO.OO 125,000.00 

Jury Commission 520 

Cir. Clrk Jury Demand Fee 30345 47,170.25 40,000.00 50,000.00 

States Attorney Office 530 

Victims Coordinator Serv(VOCA) 310 

Grant Revenue 30800 26,279.69 25,000.00 20,736.00 

VOCA ll-Law/Prosecutor V ASP 315 

Grant Revenue 30800 31,805.02 29,750.00 22,340.00 

Appellate Prosecutor II 325 

Grant Revenue 30800 42,000.00 42,000.00 42,000.00 

Violent Crime Victim Assis-SAO 330 
Grant Revenue 30800 24,858.00 23,000.00 23,000.00 

Child Support Enforcement A war 350 

Grant Revenue 30800 160,201.67 250,000.00 251,864.00 

Stolen Auto Award- SAO 360 

Grant Revenue 30800 31,151.25 41,535.00 41,535.00 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 450 

Grant Revenue 30800 61,058.35 53,675.00 56,675.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/Account Title Code Actuals Budget Budget 

States Attorney Office 530 
GIA Sala1y Reimbursement 30100 84,338.94 143,330.00 145,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Fees/SAO 30353 61,270.98 55,000.00 60,000.00 

Public Defender 540 

Public Defense Services Award 220 

Grant Revenue 30800 22,166.67 38,000.00 0.00 
Non Grant Related 999 

GIA Salary Reimbursement 30100 47,352.14 39,800.00 39,800.00 

Cir. Clrk Pub DefFees 30359 8,916.95 8,000.00 9,000.00 

Probation 550 

Redeploy Illinois Grant 445 

Grant Revenue 30800 5,701.74 0.00 0.00 

Sexual Assault Multi~Disc Team 450 

Grant Revenue 30800 53,806.75 45,350.00 45,350.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

GIA Salary Reimbursement 30100 317,670.54 572,589.00 615,500.00 

Juvenile Justice Center 30476 15,328.72 12,000.00 22,000.00 

D.N.D.C. 560 

DNDC- Parental 30466 710.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

DNDC- Social Security 30468 10,148.00 7,000.00 8,000.00 

DNDC • Medicade 30470 70,637.08 40,000.00 40,000.00 

Sheriff Police 700 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 450 

Grant Revenue 30800 64,849.82 37,755.00 37,755.00 

Roadside Safety Grant 605 

Grant Revenue 30800 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Project Safe Neighborhoods 607 

Grant Revenue 30800 6,525.00 0.00 0.00 

Violent Crime Victims Assistan 610 

Grant Revenue 30800 28,600.00 26,400.00 26,400.00 

JAG Grant 669 

Grant Revenue 30800 23,720.00 0.00 0.00 

Stolen Auto Task Force Award 670 

Grant Revenue 30800 64,176.75 85,569.00 85,569.00 

KAMEGAward 680 

Grant Revenue 30800 9,450.00 59,756.00 0.00 

GREAT Grant 685 

Grant Revenue 30800 0.00 21,000.00 21,000.00 

Tobacco Enforcement 690 

Grant Revenue 30800 14,537.76 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Cir. Clrk Sheriff-Traffic/Crim 30350 73,553.56 98,000.00 83,000.00 

Cir. Clrk Sheriff-Civil 30351 482.45 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Cir.Cirk Sheriff Fines 30364 281,726.43 410,000.00 320,000.00 

Civil Process Fees 30370 233,000.00 228,000.00 240,000.00 

DUI Equipment-Sheriff 30378 2,811.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Village Contract Fee 30382 4,147.20 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Alann Fees 30384 910.00 500.00 600.00 

River Patrol 30464 0.00 500.00 100.00 

Sheriff Vehicle Fee 30780 17,662.00 18,000.00 20,000.00 

Page 3 of 4 



Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Account Draft F¥2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/ Account Title Code Actuals Budget Budget 

Corrections- Combs Center 710 

Inmate Programs WIA Grant 720 

Grant Revenue 30800 4,960.08 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 999 
Transfers In 30005 12,300.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 

Municipal Booking Fee 30374 23,766.00 20,000.00 25,000.00 

Fee To Make Bond 30375 29,783.00 40,000.00 35,000.00 

Inmate Room& Board Fee 30376 10,355.16 20,000.00 15,000.00 

Mileage 30388 3,176.60 5,000.00 4,000.00 

Inmate Telephone 30720 232,121.01 180,000.00 215,000.00 

Inmate Social Security 30730 9,600.00 8,000.00 10,000.00 

Inmate Housing 30740 8,035, 785.40 7,700,000.00 7,800,000.00 

E.S.D.A. 730 

Emergency Management Assistanc 510 

Grant Revenue 30800 27,622.16 50,457.00 41,905.00 

Illinois Dept of Nuclear Safet 520 

Grant Revenue 30800 22,283.03 30,000.00 42,574.00 

Citizen Corps Council Grant 550 

Grant Revenue 30800 10,777.90 0.00 0.00 

Haz-Mat Emergency Prcparednes 590 

Grant Revenue 30800 4,963.23 5,000.00 0.00 

Coroner 760 

Coroner Equipment Grant 175 

Grant Revenue 30800 1,565.00 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Coroner Cremation Fee 30392 4,390.00 4,000.00 5,000.00 

State of IL-Autop 30394 3,198.00 7,000.00 5,500.00 

Coroner Reports/Fees 30396 15,205.00 12,000.00 15,000.00 

Total General Fund Revenue 30,017,972.62 32,102,754.00 32,281,616.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General fund Expense Budget Defnil 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

!?_~_!.:~1ne~~0ccom~! .. :ELt~------~·- -----~:-~.~~ ----~~~-~-~-~ ----~E~-~~:.~---·--·-··- Budget 
Administration 

Elected Official 

ClJiefS/Managemcnt 

Omce Personnel 

Per Diems-County Board 

Per Diems-Committee Work 

Per Diems-Local Improvements B 

Per Diems-Public Aid Committee 
Per Diems-Labor Negotiation 

Tuition Reimbursement 

Employee Benefits 
Employee Assistance Programs 

Employee Activity Club 

Telephone 
Mobile Telephone I Pagers 
Misc. Claims 
Audit Fees 

Travel Mileage 
Conferences 

Postage and Freight 
Publications 

Printing 

Copy Paper 

MembershiJ' Dues 
Maintenance Contracts 

Misc. Services 
Office Supplies 

Rental Prope11y Taxes 
Equipment 

Office Equipment 

Treasurer 
Elected Official 

Office Personnel 

Part-Time 

TeleJlhone 
Mobile Telephone I Pagers 
Travel Mileage 

Conferences 
Postage and Freight 

Publications 

Copy Paper 

Membership Dues 

Maintenance Contracts 

0/Hcc Supplies 

100 

120 

50100 

50110 

50120 

50325 

50330 

50335 

50340 
50345 

50950 

50955 

50960 

50970 

52750 

52800 

53100 

54400 

55520 

55530 
55650 

55700 

55800 

55900 
55950 

56200 

56400 
56800 

81700 

85500 

86500 

50100 

50120 

50200 

52750 

52800 

55520 

55530 
55650 

55700 

55900 

55950 

56200 

56800 

60,414.90 

25,000.04 

110,907.65 

17,592.00 
62,948.00 

0.00 

0.00 
2,442.00 

9,676.00 

3,216.74 

0.00 

2,382.00 

0.00 

0.00 

300.00 

47,446.00 

9,013.20 

422.87 

2,363.03 

342.05 

837.20 

2,946.44 

5,280.00 

15,346.17 

2,846.51 

0.00 

0.00 

1 346.00_ 

382,844.31 

61,193.08 

130,366.35 

13,448.75 

83.00 

538.25 

527.85 

0.00 
33,529.39 

4,144.22 

4.25 

400.83 
3,791.20 

~-J)9_,_~]_ 

256,367.10 
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60,4 J 5.00 

25,000.00 
111,400.00 

20,000.00 

73,000.00 
50.00 

50.00 

1,200.00 

8,500.00 

3,500.00 

3,600.00 

3,500.00 

400.00 
100.00 

100.00 

40,000.00 
9,000.00 

5,000.00 

500.00 

2,000.00 

300.00 

500.00 

5,585.00 

100.00 

15,500.00 
1,600.00 

100.00 

2,500.00 

9.J1Q_ 
393,500.00 

61,192.00 

132,585.00 

13,403.00 

0.00 

500.00 

750.00 

400.00 
32,000.00 

4,500,00 

300.00 
370.00 

4,000.00 

§,_QQO.OO 

256,000.00 

60,500.00 

26,250.00 

110,000.00 

20,000.00 

72,500.00 

50.00 
50.00 

4,000.00 

9,000.00 

2,500.00 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 
500,00 

51,550.00 

7,500.00 

4,000.00 

500.00 

2,500.00 

400.00 

1,000.00 

6,100.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2,000.00 

100.00 

6,500.00 

0.00 

393,500.00 

64,252.00 

137,500.00 

5,448.00 

0.00 

500.00 

700.00 

400.00 

32,000.00 

4,500.00 

300.00 

400.00 

4,000.00 

§J29.Q,OO 
256,000.00 



Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/ Account Title Code Actua!s Budget Bu_~get --~ 
County Clerk 130 

Elected O!llcial 50100 61,193.08 61,193.00 64,253.00 
Otncc Personnel 50120 149,356.22 147,807.00 140,240.00 
Telephone 52750 400.50 300.00 325.00 
Misc. Claims 53100 41.91 0.00 0.00 
Travel Mileage 55520 40.08 0.00 0.00 
Conferences 55530 566.14 2,000.00 1,000.00 
Postage and Freight 55650 4,084.47 4,900.00 4,945.00 
Training 55850 150.27 900.00 900.00 
Copy Paper 55900 565.20 450.00 500.00 
Membership Dues 55950 991.68 950.00 995.00 
Misc. Services 56400 1,020.91 I ,000.00 500.00 
O!llce Supplies 56800 12,902.14 17,500.00 I 5,500.00 
Onice Equipment 86500 I 659.32 0.00 1.,M7.0Q. 

232,971.92 237,000.00 237,000.00 

Elections 140 

Polling Place Accessibility 186 

Computer Sol\ ware/Equipment 86000 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 

VAID Grant 192 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 6,946.00 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Part-Time 50200 16,097.26 22,400.00 11,428.00 

Judges 50205 140,055.23 I 15,240.00 82,365.00 

Registrars 50210 94,416.76 104,589.00 118,937.00 

IS Personnel 50212 53,081.60 53,082.00 54,674.00 

OverTime 50215 16,980.73 18,037.00 9,000.00 
Rent Expense 52400 9,500.00 8,750.00 7,000.00 
Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 1,423.51 1,200.00 I ,320.00 
Travel Mileage 55520 483.07 600.00 650.00 

Travel Mileage/Elections 55525 7,511.95 8,375.00 5,581.00 

Conferences 55530 1,287.70 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 28,137.28 31,500.00 I 0,260.00 

Publications 55700 26,372.83 27,000.00 8,500.00 

Training 55850 12,134.32 7,500.00 6,500.00 

Copy Paper 55900 362.63 0.00 0.00 
Membership Dues 55950 187.50 200.00 200.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 9,690.47 I 0,600.00 32,400.00 

Election Supplies 56550 71,728.69 55,390.00 35,000.00 
Ballots 56600 53,208.56 33,000.00 22,500.00 
Equipment 85500 0.00 0.00 J.S 701.00 

549,606.09 504,963.00 423,516.00 

Recorder ISO 

Elected Ollicial 50100 57,915.00 57,915.00 59,652.00 
Onicc Personnel 50120 126,574.08 122,553.00 115,528.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 355.30 500.00 200.00 
Postage and Freight 55650 2,460.40 3,000.00 2,000.00 
Printing 55800 69.60 600.00 1,031.00 
Membership Dues 55950 345.00 700.00 700.00 
Oflice Supplies 56800 322.52 3 000.00 ! 000.00 

188,041.90 I 88,268.00 180,1 I 1.00 
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Kankakee County 

FY2009 General Fund Ex1>ense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/Account Title Code Actua!s Budget Budget -------
Assessments 160 

Appointed Official 50105 61,999.86 62,000.00 64,200.00 
Chiefs!Managctnent 50110 43,915.27 44,000.00 45,600.00 

Onice Personnel 50120 209,439.69 211,000.00 217,000.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 548.16 1,000.00 700.00 

Conferences 55530 766.30 3,000.00 1,400.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 22,459.10 18,000.00 17,000.00 

Publications 55700 244.65 500.00 500.00 
Printing 55800 509.09 500.00 400.00 

Copy Paper 55900 1,199.35 500.00 500.00 
Membership Dues 55950 909.87 1,200.00 1,000.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 1,685.31 2,000.00 2,000.00 
Devnet Contract 56210 42,000.00 38,600.00 40,800.00 

Office Supplies 56800 3,898.41 4,000.00 3,000.00 

Property Tax Notitications 58120 34,013.78 37,000.00 30,000.00 

Farm Property Review Comm 58140 0.00 200.00 200.00 

Equipment 85500 0.00 1,000.00 600.00 

Office Equipment 86500 297).§_ 1 000.00 600.00 

423,886.20 425,500.00 425,500.00 

Board of Reviews 170 

Per Diems 50220 23,040.00 23,040.00 23,040.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 672.93 400.00 400.00 

Conferences 55530 3,235.29 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 525.78 400.00 400.00 

Publications 55700 1,612.80 1,500.00 1,660.00 

Membership Dues 55950 0.00 100.00 100.00 

Office Supplies 56800 306.79 200.00 200.00 

Reporter & Transcripts 58180 0.00 160.00 100.00 

Appraisals 58200 0.00 200.00 100.0!)_ 

29,393.59 28,000.00 28,000.00 

Economic Development 175 

Appointed Official 50105 46,361.97 58,200.00 60,000.00 

Chiefs/Management 50110 30,461.70 60,000.00 50,000.00 

Oftice Personnel 50120 6,132.00 14,060.00 35,000.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 560.74 1,000.00 1,300.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 7,751.07 4,000.00 4,000.00 

ProtCssional Fees 54200 26,478.50 13,894.00 6,254.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 1,988.83 7,000.00 7,000.00 

Conferences 55530 4,956.41 8,000.00 6,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 375.84 2,200.00 1,200.00 

Publications 55700 1,100.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 

Printing 55800 378.45 2,200.00 3,000.00 

Membership Dues 55950 I ,000.00 1,200.00 3,000.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 172.00 0.00 0.00 

Office Supplies 56800 2, I 59.89 2,800.00 2,800.00 

Public Information Program 58220 995.00 5,000.00 4,000.00 

Equipment 85500 5 375.27 3,000.00_ 3,000.00 

136,247.67 188,554.00 188,554.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Dral\ FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Dep~rtment/ Account Title Code Actuals ----~udgel Budget 

Planning Depnrtmcnt 180 

Transportation Grant 910 

Appointed Official 50105 14,150.64 14,991.00 12,000.00 

ChielS/Managetnent 50110 107,249.74 56,603.00 107,000.00 
GIS Coordinator 50240 10,344.76 29,016.00 11,000.00 

Planning Technician 50360 4,180.00 11,362.00 6,000.00 

Insurance- Health/Life 50900 27,172.38 14,352.00 28,000.00 

Rent Expense 52400 1,149.17 13,790.00 0.00 

Water & Sewer 52600 26.40 0.00 0.00 

Heat 52650 100.05 0.00 0.00 
Electricity 52700 317.60 0.00 0.00 
Telephone 52750 543.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 75.34 0.00 300.00 

Utilities 52900 673.88 2,758.00 2,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 9.55 100.00 100.00 

Pro!Cssional Fees 54200 6,988.44 600.00 6,000.00 

Audit Fees 54400 204.00 600.00 300.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 413.60 200.00 500.00 

Con!Crences 55530 5,444.56 1,500.00 5,000.00 
Postage and Freight 55650 2,025.23 200.00 2,000.00 

Publications 55700 1,069.40 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Printing 55800 2,500.00 100.00 1,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 1,168.51 1,000.00 1,200.00 

Membership Dues 55950 433.50 0.00 500.00 

Computer Services 56100 1,02!.85 245.00 I ,000.00 

Misc. Services 56400 5,484.37 I ,683.00 5,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 230.37 2,000.00 I ,000.00 

Reporter/Expert Fees 58380 112.40 100.00 100.00 

Special Grant Programs 59300 0.00 800.00 0.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 I ,928.96 10,000.00 2,000.00 

Office Equipment 86500 \82.47 0.00 0.00 

Metra Extension 950 

Professional Fees 54200 7,040.07 40,000.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Appointed Official 50105 36,307.49 97,685.00 40,000.00 

Chief:<;/Management 50110 96,222.98 142,070.00 100,500.00 

Office Personnel 50120 70,226.87 71,300.00 74,039.00 

Building Inspectors 50235 153,817.10 224,847.00 238,427.00 

GIS Coordinator 50240 41,937.56 39,944.00 42,848.00 

Planning Technician 50360 91,530.95 0.00 0.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 3,529.47 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 18,336.56 52,000.00 52,000.00 

Professional Fees 54200 41,736.81 20,000.00 20,000.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 17,039.50 15,000.00 15,000.00 

Conferences 55530 9,451.79 8,000.00 10,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 2,827.35 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Publications 55700 1,386.47 1,200.00 2,000.00 

Printing 55800 230.17 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 195.01 600.00 600.00 

Membership Dues 55950 2,949.16 3,000.00 4,000.00 

Drafiing Supplies 56700 2,015.16 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 6,619.94 6,000.00 7,000.00 

Public Information Program 58220 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Soil Conservations Service 58260 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Equipment 85500 .Ut?.f.J.f .. 2 800.QQ_ 3,032.00 

803,272.90 906,446.00 821,446.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Drall FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/ Account Title Code Actuals Bud~:!._--~ Budget 

Information Services 190 

Appointed Official 50105 75,862.54 74,418.00 76,479.00 

IS Personnel 50212 106,812.58 109,000.00 110,000.00 

Telephone 52750 0.00 250.00 250.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 4,031.78 3,000.00 2,750.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 2,604. 75 2,000.00 3,000.00 

Con!Crences 55530 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 0.00 100.00 100.00 

Copy Paper 55900 0.00 100.00 100.00 

Onice Supplies 56800 0.00 500.00 250.00 

Computer Soilware/Equipment 86000 133 564.27 Jj1,632.00 150 071.00 

322,875.92 343,000.00 343,000.00 

Building & Grounds 200 

Maint/Utilities- Co!Tections 110 

Custodians 50250 154,483.39 0.00 0.00 

Building Maintenance/lmprovcme 52100 10,077.37 0.00 0.00 

Electricity 52700 2,723.62 0.00 0.00 

Misc. Claims 53!00 562.75 0.00 0.00 
Uniforms I Service 54550 2,131.40 0.00 0.00 

Printing 55800 90.20 0.00 0.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 41,183.68 0.00 0.00 

Misc. Services 56400 2,243.52 0.00 0.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 I 03,596.03 0.00 0.00 

Vehicle/Fuel 81300 1,139.62 0.00 0.00 

Auto- Preventitive Maintenanc 81400 118.40 0.00 0.00 

Auto Repair 81500 242.30 0.00 0.00 

Mise Capital Outlay 85000 1,952.34 0.00 0.00 

Equipment 85500 964.70 0.00 0.00 

Buildings 87500 10,989.13 0.00 0.00 

Building Improvements 87510 6,365.00 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Appointed Official 50105 36,975.28 58,936.00 65,000.00 

Ofl1ce Personnel 50120 24,497.00 23,842.00 28,330.00 

OverTime 50215 20,049.77 30,000.00 30,000.00 

Maintanenee 50245 132,146.40 174,699.20 181,707.00 

Custodians 50250 175,670.19 302,036.80 282,256.00 

Courier 50255 28,180.00 29,307.20 30,472.00 

Night Premium 50320 0.00 14,500.00 0.00 

Painter 50365 0.00 0.00 3! ,824.00 

Building Maintcnance/Improvemc 52100 2,491.44 10,000.00 15,000.00 

Electricity 52700 (2,723.62) 0.00 0.00 

Telephone 52750 1,401.47 2,200.00 2,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 99.00 1,800.00 ! ,000.00 

Pre-Employment Testing 54260 0.00 500.00 250.00 

Uniforms I Service 54550 5,753.94 8,000.00 8,500.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 400.82 100.00 500.00 

Conferences 55530 0.00 500.00 100.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 27.55 500.00 100.00 

Publications 55700 0.00 500.00 0.00 

Printing 55800 180.35 400.00 250.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Drall FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/ Account Title Code Actuals Budget Budget 

Building & Grounds 200 

Training 55850 154.95 I ,000.00 1,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 I 37.88 100.00 100.00 
Maintenance Contracts 56200 61,704.92 70,000.00 90,000.00 
Lease Pmt Principal 56300 3,000.00 0.00 11,000.00 

Misc. Services 56400 I, 178.06 600.00 2,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 1,838.71 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Misc. Supplies 56850 23,579.87 100,000.00 100,000.00 
Vchic!e/Fucl 81300 8,988.99 3,000.00 3,000.00 
Auto- Prevcntitive Maintenanc 81400 236.71 1,200.00 1,000.00 

Auto Repair 81500 782.50 2,000.00 1,500.00 

Mise Capital Outlay 85000 8,174.66 7,000.00 5,000.00 

Equipment 85500 10,157.00 1,000.00 5,000.00 

Ofiice Equipment 86500 342.55 500.00 500.00 

Buildings 87500 13,059.72 20,000.00 8,305.00 

Building Improvements 87510 l.l&34.91 sQ.£7aJlo. 8 806.00 

914,984.47 915,500.00 915,500.00 

llcalth Ins/Utilities 210 

Maint/Utilites-Court Services 100 

Telephone 52750 2,675.95 0.00 0.00 

Maint/Utilities - Conections 110 

Water & Sewer 52600 79,743.82 0.00 0.00 

Heat 52650 114,461.14 0.00 0.00 

Electricity 52700 246,453.92 0.00 0.00 
Telephone 52750 27,648.06 0.00 0.00 

Copy Paper 55900 5,843.66 0.00 0.00 
Maint/Utilities-Sheri!f Admin 120 

Telephone 52750 5,844.93 0.00 0.00 
Non Grant Related 999 

Insurance- Health/Life 50900 3,406,085.15 3,310,332.00 3,653,332.00 

Insurance - Dental 50910 {31 ,434.65) 11,000.00 0.00 
Insurance- Vision 50915 1,217.61 0.00 0.00 

Insurance- JMRF Life 50920 3,608.90 7,000.00 5,000.00 

Insurance - Colonial 50925 4,761.23 0.00 0.00 

Insurance~ Amer Family LifC 50930 (52.66) 0.00 0.00 

Insurance- Juv Detention Cntr 50935 178,374.07 185,000.00 165,000.00 

Employee Benefits 50955 35.00 0.00 0.00 
Water & Sewer 52600 20,202.02 85,000.00 100,000.00 

Heat 52650 112,842.78 215,000.00 210,000.00 

Electricity 52700 266,054.93 485,000.00 510,000.00 

Telephone 52750 143,165.86 140,000.00 160,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 31,338.50 48,000.00 38,000.00 

Misc. Services 56400 7 482.54 0.00 45,000"QQ· 

4,626,352.76 4,486,332.00 4,886,332.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/Account Title Code Actuals Budget Budget 

Contingency 220 

Contingency 58300 0.00 979,884.00 400,000.00 

Auditor 230 

Elected 011icial 50100 56,721.86 56,725.00 59,652.00 

Oflke Personnel 50120 78,733.41 81,700.00 81,108.00 

Over Time 50215 133.88 0.00 0.00 

Telephone 52750 0.00 100.00 0.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 (80.06) 0.00 0.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 397.21 250.00 0.00 

ConlCrenccs 55530 881.96 I ,500.00 I ,500.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 6.85 100.00 25.00 

Publications 55700 90.00 100.00 90.00 

Printing 55800 0.00 100.00 0.00 

Training 55850 831.13 I ,250.00 I ,500.00 

Copy Paper 55900 522.66 500.00 500.00 

Membership Dues 55950 995.83 I ,000.00 850.00 

Olllce Supplies 56800 599.47 2,000.00 1,100.00 

Computer Solhvare/Equipment 86000 159.99 500.00 0.00 

Oflice Equipment 86500 711.35 500.00 0.00 

Other TransfCrs 99550 21 189.39 0.00 0.00 

161,894.93 146,325.00 146,325.00 

7..oning Board of Appeals 240 

Non Grant Related 999 

Publications 55700 0.00 500.00 0.00 

Reporter/Expert Fees 58380 3,154.90 8,500.00 6,500.00 

ZBA-Per Diems 58400 4 378.66 7 000.00 6 500.00 

7,533.56 16,000.00 13,000.00 

IKAN ROE 250 

Non Grant Related 999 

1-KAN Educational Agreement 58420 217,357.92 217,358.00 230,894.00 

IKAN-Truaney Program 58425 J11 098.00 127 098.00 121 190.00 

344,455.92 344,456.00 352,084.00 

Finance Department 300 

Non Grant Related 999 

Appointed Oflicial 50105 71,919.90 72,000.00 72,331.00 
Chiefs/Management 50110 46,! 96.21 49,000.00 49,843.00 

Oflicc Personnel 50120 78,847.18 82,000.00 89,493.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 965.49 1,700.00 1,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 10.00 1,000.00 0.00 

Payroll Processing Fees 54240 37,065.65 42,702.00 47,835.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 1,436.30 2,500.00 1,500.00 

Conferences 55530 760.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 401.24 600.00 600.00 

Publications 55700 447.50 2,000.00 800.00 

Copy Paper 55900 198.28 600.00 200.00 

Membership Dues 55950 220.00 500.00 500.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 7,487.84 7,000.00 4,500.00 

Misc. Services 56400 2,774.21 6,000.00 3,000.00 

Oflke Supplies 56800 1,702.96 2,500.00 1,500.00 

Oflkc Equipment 86500 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 

250,432.76 274,102.00 274,102.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Oral\ FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/Account Title Code Actuals Budget Budget 

Capital Development 350 

Debt Service-Principle 54100 1,451,999.80 1,504,027.00 I ,379,637.00 

Debt Service-Interest 54150 921,037.00 890,562.00 833,975.00 

Debt Service-Admin Fcc 54155 16,840.12 15,785.00 15,840.00 

Debt Service- Health/ETSB 54160 (598.40) 0.00 0.00 

Professional Fees 54200 69,432.88 0.00 75,000.00 

Contingency 58300 0.00 0.00 379,161.00 

Land 84500 3,870.02 0.00 0.00 

Oflice Equipment 86500 43,789.00 0.00 0.00 

Transfers Out 99700 0.00 693 300.00 0.00 

2,506,370.42 3,103,674.00 2,683,613.00 

Circuit Clerk 500 

Elected Oflicia! 50100 55,073.72 55,074.00 57,600.00 

Chiefs/ManageJnent 50110 37,376.24 37,092.00 39,113.00 

Office Personnel 50120 950,451.69 973,534.00 970,337.00 

Part-Time 50200 14,329.53 17,350.00 15,000.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 0.00 500.00 500.00 

Conferences 55530 847.93 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 16,818.43 20,000.00 20,000.00 

Publications 55700 423.11 0.00 0.00 

Printing 55800 494.94 6,000.00 1,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 7,818.48 4,000.00 10,000.00 

Membership Dues 55950 742.08 750.00 750.00 

Office Supplies 56800 11,545.03 18,000.00 18,000.00 

Computer Sol\ware/Equipment 86000 263.47 500.00 500.00 

Onice Equipment 86500 I 883.33 I 000.00 LQQoJlo_ 
1,098,067.98 1,135,300.00 1,135,300.00 

Maintenance & Child Support 505 

Elected Official 50100 6,119.36 6,119.00 6,400.00 

Chief's/ManagcJnent 50110 12,357.80 9,564.00 13,038.00 

Oflice Personnel 50120 38,081.13 36,673.00 31,918.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 4,632.05 5,000.00 6,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 830.36 0.00 0.00 

Ollice Supplies 56800 0.00 200.00 500.00 

62,020.70 57,856.00 57,856.00 

Circuit Court 510 

Oflice Personnel 50120 30,703.40 30,705.00 31,626.00 

Clothing Allowance 50175 666.48 0.00 400.00 
Judges 50205 350.41 4,500.00 4,500.00 

Bailiffs 50230 104,454.93 96,000.00 110,000.00 

Insurance/Bonds 50940 5,216.08 6,000.00 7,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 51.41 0.00 0.00 

Service of Process 54190 0.00 75.00 75.00 

Interpreter Fees 54195 53,020.56 45,!00.00 60,000.00 

Parenting Education 54198 9,999.00 5,500.00 10,000.00 

Professional Fees 54200 31,769.17 44,000.00 44,000.00 

Fees of Others 54202 30,101.17 25,000.00 25,000.00 

Custody Mediation 54208 56.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 

Guardian Ad Litem 54300 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Court Psychologist 54500 7,500.00 22,500.00 25,000.00 

Uniforms I Service 54550 0.00 1,900.00 500.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 0.00 250.00 100.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Drat\ FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/ Account Title Code Actuals Budget Budget 

Cil·cuit Cou1·t 510 

ConfCrences 55530 2,823.47 600.00 1,200.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 1,067.87 1,000.00 I ,200.00 

Publications 55700 26,020.40 18,000.00 18,000.00 

Legal Research Materials 55710 3,076.46 2,000.00 1,000.00 

Printing 55800 0.00 300.00 300.00 

Copy Paper 55900 1,377.47 1,000.00 800.00 

Membership Dues 55950 427.92 75.00 450.00 

Computer Services 56100 0.00 100.00 100.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 0.00 300.00 300.00 

Misc. Services 56400 17,330.00 21,028.00 21,028.00 

Oflicc Supplies 56800 8,170.79 5,000.00 7,500.00 

Witness/Victim Travel 59\40 0.00 300.00 300.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 I ,034.06 0.00 0.00 

Office Equipment 86500 530.00 2,500.00 6 500.00 

335,747.05 344,733.00 387,879.00 

Jury Commission 520 

Office Manager 50115 32,632.60 32,632.00 33,611.00 

Per Diems 50220 4,860.00 4,350.00 5,000.00 

Professional Fees 54200 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Conferences 55530 0.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 14,031.73 13,200.00 12,200.00 

Publications 55700 59.92 220.00 320.00 

Printing 55800 3,280.21 2,400.00 4,400.00 

Training 55850 108.70 100.00 100.00 

Copy Paper 55900 719.07 800.00 700.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 6,399.43 2,500.00 6,000.00 

omce Supplies 56800 3,593.70 2,200.00 3,500.00 

Jurors Fees 58760 124,594.28 150,000.00 150,000.00 

Mise Juror Expenses 58780 8,924.88 9,000.00 4,700.00 

Computer Sol\ware/Equipment 86000 1,229.27 10,000.00 7,500.00 

Onice Equipment 86500 2 075.99 3 000.00 5 000.00 

202,509.78 232,702.00 235,331.00 

States Attorney Office 530 

Victims Coordinator Serv(VOCA) 310 

Grant Coordinator 50315 22,339.34 23,985.00 23,985.00 

Insurance~ Health/Li!C 50900 2,131.1 I 3,000.00 1,935.00 

Telephone 52750 83.00 0.00 0.00 

Audit Fees 54400 850.00 725.00 0.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 0.00 100.00 0.00 

Conferences 55530 1,360.01 1,000.00 0.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 849.43 2,000.00 0.00 
Printing 55800 139.86 240.00 0.00 

Oflice Supplies 56800 539.32 200.00 0.00 

VOCA 11-l..aw/Prosecutor VASP 315 

Otlice Manager 50115 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 

Oflice Personnel 50120 2,830.88 0.00 1,350.00 

Grant Coordinator 50315 26,201.73 24,000.00 26,575.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 
Department/Account Title Code Actuals Budget Budget 

States Atton1ey Office 530 

Insurance- Health/Life 50900 0.00 1,778.00 0.00 
Telephone 52750 0.00 505.00 0.00 
Audit Fees 54400 0.00 750.00 0.00 
Travel Mileage 55520 0.00 250.00 0.00 
Conferences 55530 3,367.29 1,371.00 0.00 
Postage and Freight 55650 1,245.64 895.00 0.00 
Printing 55800 0.00 600.00 0.00 
Otlicc Supplies 56800 486.88 240.00 0.00 
Oflicc Equipment 86500 0.00 3,299.00 0.00 

Appellate Prosecutor II 325 

Attorneys 50285 44,093.98 68,070.00 47,028.00 
Violent Crime Victim Assis-SAO 330 

Grant Coordinator 50315 22,952.70 23,000.00 26,573.00 
Insurance- Health/Life 50900 1,610.37 0.00 0.00 

Child Support En!Orcement A war 350 

Onice Personnel 50120 87,650.26 74,379.00 90,200.00 
Attorneys 50285 55,348.86 100,000.00 82,800.00 
Insurance- Health/Lite 50900 25,877.16 19,495.00 26,000.00 
Telephone 52750 83.00 0.00 100.00 
Utilities 52900 8,592.60 8,600.00 8,600.00 
Service of Process 54190 0.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 
Pro!Cssional Fees 54200 0.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 
Audil Fees 54400 0.00 4,820.00 4,820.00 
Travel Mileage 55520 0.00 500.00 500.00 

Conferences 55530 0.00 800.00 800.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 1,797.42 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Publications 55700 2,423.78 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Printing 55800 79.25 0.00 100.00 

Copy Paper 55900 287.83 3,000.00 3,000.00 
Membership Dues 55950 289.00 0.00 300.00 
Office Supplies 56800 1,993.82 5,000.00 4,264.00 

Computer So!lwarc!Equipment 86000 0.00 4,890.00 0.00 
Stolen Auto Award- SAO 360 

Attorneys 50285 61,456.98 58,315.00 62,105.00 
Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 450 

Attorneys 50285 133,035.24 71,575.00 71,575.00 
Insurance- Health./Life 50900 7,178.34 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Rc\ated 999 

Elected Oflidal 50100 165,077.86 163,511.00 166,508.00 

Oflice Personnel 50120 410,558.99 412,354.00 436,351.00 

Attorneys 50285 588,252.49 626,945.00 607,474.00 

Court Reporter 50290 23,065.56 20,299.00 28,045.00 

Telephone 52750 600.10 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 4,611.83 6,600.00 6,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 585.12 0.00 1,331.00 

Service of Process 54190 3,199.60 2,200.00 3,500.00 

Professional Fees 54200 30,589.51 36,500.00 6,500.00 
Travel Mileage 55520 1,259.47 I ,500.00 I ,500.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account DraH FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/ Account Title Code Actuals Budget Budget 

States Attorney Office 530 
Conferences 55530 8,996.07 20,000.00 20,000.00 
Postage and Freight 55650 9,274.96 10,000.00 10,000.00 
Publications 55700 9,573.25 15,000.00 10,000.00 
Printing 55800 I ,939.38 5,000.00 1,500.00 
Copy Paper 55900 3,164.78 3,800.00 3,000.00 

Membership Dues 55950 5,270.08 9,000.00 6,500.00 
Maintenance Contracts 56200 11,840.69 11,000.00 15,000.00 
Court Reporter Supplies 56750 1,283.37 1,400.00 1,400.00 
Oflice Supplies 56800 13,540.39 10,000.00 14,000.00 
Appelate Appeal Fees 58280 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 
Reporter/Expert Fees 58380 12,160.01 10,000.00 10,000.00 
Witness/Victim Travel 59140 2,894.47 5,000.00 5,000.00 
Vehicle/Fuel 81300 2,059.66 I ,500.00 2,500.00 
Auto~ Preventitive Maintenanc 81400 0.00 0.00 I ,500.00 
Auto Repair 81500 129.58 0.00 2,500.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 

Office Equipment 86500 492.97 0.00 10 OOO.OQ 

1,847,595.27 1,928,491.00 1,900,219.00 

Public Defender 540 

Public Defense Services Award 220 

Assistant PO's 50300 37,170.00 38,000.00 0.00 
Insurance~ Health/Life 50900 14,267.94 0.00 0.00 
Stipends 59100 4,200.00 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Appointed Ofllcial 50105 77,493.00 77,493.00 77,493.00 

Oflice Personnel 50120 51,384.84 51,385.00 73,385.00 
Investigators 50295 34,906.04 34,906.00 34,906.00 
Assistant PO's 50300 459,560.89 467,989.00 570,989.00 
Telephone 52750 394.30 600.00 600.00 
Misc. Claims 53100 24.65 300.00 300.00 
011ice Bonds 53300 0.00 30.00 30.00 
Prolbssional Fees 54200 8,460.00 0.00 0.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 280.93 900.00 900.00 

Conferences 55530 575.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 1,737.65 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Publications 55700 128.50 0.00 0.00 
Printing 55800 1,101.80 600.00 600.00 
Copy Paper 55900 713.55 350.00 350.00 
Maintenance Contracts 56200 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 
Ofllce Supplies 56800 1,992.16 3,500.00 3,500.00 
Stipends 59100 45,000.00 49,200.00 49,200.00 

Computer SoHware/Equipmcnt 86000 :!..9.83.45 0.00 0.00 

743,474.70 733,253.00 820,253.00 

Probation 550 

Redeploy lllinois Grant 445 

Probation Oflicers 50350 3,795.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Claims 53100 1,106.62 0.00 0.00 
Travel Mileage 55520 223.21 0.00 0.00 
Ollice Supplies 56800 374.91 0.00 0.00 
Vehicle/Fuel 81300 202.00 0.00 0.00 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 450 

Chiefs/Management 50110 33,686.66 16,000.00 16,000.00 

Probation Ofllccrs 50350 40,477.55 40,000.00 40,000.00 
Insurance- Health/Life 50900 4,349.22 4,475.00 4,475.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Appointed Ofllcial 50105 85,748.78 85,749.00 90,036.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 
Department/ Account Title C'ode Actuals Budget Budget 

Probation 550 
Chiefs/Management 50110 226,857.74 258,794.00 244,451.00 

Oflicc Personnel 50120 81,138.76 85,806.00 88,955.00 
Stand-By 50170 4,337.50 4,500.00 3,500.00 
Clothing Allowance 50175 700.56 800.00 800.00 
Probation Officers 50350 889,056.83 906,119.00 925,258.00 
Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 4,797.57 5,000.00 4,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 5,776.73 500.00 500.00 
Travel Mileage 55520 339.82 1,000.00 500.00 
Conferences 55530 1,822.70 1,000.00 500.00 
Postage and Freight 55650 I ,324.65 2,000.00 1,000.00 
Printing 55800 518.60 1,000.00 750.00 
Training 55850 2,550.39 500.00 100.00 
Copy Paper 55900 \90.81 1,000.00 750.00 
Membership Dues 55950 466.67 1,500.00 100.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 2,004.60 3,000.00 2,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 6,624.80 6,000.00 5,000.00 
Early Intervention 58600 69,563.91 1,000.00 100.00 
Juv. Detention Center 58620 758,497.40 470,000.00 100.00 

Drug Testing 58640 10,440.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Vehicle/Fuel 81300 8,571.77 7,000.00 6,000.00 
Auto- Preventitive Maintenanc 81400 2,707.11 4,700.00 2,500.00 

Office Equipment 86500 Q,ill)_ 32.00 100.00 

2,248,252.87 1,911,475.00 1,441,475.00 

D.N.D.C. 560 

Non Grant Related 999 

ProfCssional Fees 54200 58,689.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 
Fees of Others 54202 1,150.00 0.00 0.00 
Court Psychologist 54500 13,125.00 0.00 0.00 
DNDC Expenses 58320 24,178.38 7,000.00 7,000.00 
Juvenile Alternative Placement 58340 198425.13 293 215.00 197 440.00 

295,567.51 330,215.00 234,440.00 

Juvenile Detention Center 580 

Juv. Detention Center 58620 0.00 0.00 650,000.00 

Sheriff Police 700 

Sexual Assault Multi-Disc Team 450 

Chicfs/ManageJncnt 50110 7,331.90 3,000.00 5,000.00 
Deputies 50125 1,721.64 4,000.00 2,000.00 

Normal OT 50150 195.78 3,500.00 1,000.00 
Misc. Claims 53100 44,419.69 27,840.00 29,840.00 
Fees of Others 54202 8,304.30 5,000.00 8,500.00 
Travel Mileage 55520 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
Misc. Services 56400 3,232.79 4,000.00 4,000.00 
Misc. Supplies 56850 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 

Roadside Sa!Cty Grant 605 

Normal OT 50150 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Project Sa!C Neighborhoods 607 

Normal OT 50150 3,736.49 0.00 0.00 
Violent Crime Victims Assistan 610 

Deputies 50125 33,196.85 26,400.00 33,148.00 

JAG Grant 669 

Ammunition 58660 22,689.73 0.00 0.00 
Equipment 85500 12,594.27 0.00 0.00 

Stolen Auto Task Force Award 670 

Deputies 50125 84,505.91 90,264.00 103,235.00 
KAMEGAward 680 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Ex1lensc Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/Account Title Code Actuals Budget Budget 

Sheriff Pollee 700 
Deputies 50125 21,517.56 83,040.00 0.00 

GREAT Grant 685 

Deputies 50125 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Debt Service-Principle 54100 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Debt Service-Interest 54150 0.00 500.00 500.00 

Con!Crences 55530 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Training 55850 0.00 500.00 500.00 

Ofiice Supplies 56800 12.90 500.00 500.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 0.00 500.00 500.00 

Tobacco Enforcement 690 

Normal OT 50150 2,953.65 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 4,344.81 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Conferences 55530 70.36 500.00 200.00 

Training 55850 322.53 0.00 300.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 0.00 200.00 200.00 

Vehicle/Fuel 81300 228.50 300.00 300.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Elected On1cial 50100 91,000.00 87,000.00 95,000.00 

ChiefS/Management 50110 432,910.88 450,000.00 483,596.00 

Onlce Personnel 50120 162,162.54 178,907.00 228,273.00 

Deputies 50125 2,594,171.35 2,149,792.00 2,215,116.00 

Holiday Pay 50140 157,913.29 124,871.00 161,115.00 

Shill Diftl 50145 29,545.00 32,200.00 30,000.00 

Normal OT 50150 152,563.02 100,000.00 96,000.00 

Court OT 50155 13,163.95 5,000.00 0.00 

Education 50160 51,520.00 45,000.00 47,000.00 

Rank 50165 91,143.22 92,500.00 85,500.00 

Stand-By 50170 37,630.71 16,280.00 39,600.00 

FTO Incentive 50171 2,350.11 2,600.00 2,300.00 

Non-Tobacco Incentive 50172 14,815.04 15,000.00 14,500.00 

Physical Fitness Incentive 50173 17,797.40 19,000.00 17,500.00 

Court Incentive 50174 0.00 2,400.00 0.00 

Clothing Allowance 50175 44,100.00 43,000.00 42,000.00 

Village Contract Wages 50185 2,153.67 2,000.00 0.00 

Safety Director 50310 4,000.10 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Telephone 52750 26.22 0.00 0.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 62,314.53 36,704.00 55,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 7,014.46 2,000.00 2,500.00 

Professional Fees 54200 1,098.00 0.00 0.00 

Employment Screening 54255 1,352.00 1,500.00 0.00 

Pre-Employment Testing 54260 111.17 1,500.00 0.00 

Uniforms f Service 54550 11,947.20 15,000.00 13,500.00 

Conferences 55530 10,597.92 11,000.00 10,500.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 8,167.81 9,200.00 8,800.00 

Publications 55700 1,112.22 2,000.00 300.00 

Printing 55800 5,477.50 2,300.00 5,500.00 

Training 55850 23,700.19 10,000.00 5,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 2,161.52 2,500.00 2,000.00 

Membership Dues 55950 2,918.18 6,411.00 4,000.00 

Computer Supplies 56150 3,534.24 3,700.00 35,000.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 120,440.94 120,000.00 129,500.00 

Radio Maintenance 56350 14,121.24 26,689.00 15,000.00 

Misc. Services 56400 337.50 639.00 0.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/ Account Title Code Actuuls Budget Budget 
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Sheriff l'olicc 700 

Misc. Claims- Equipment 56450 2,686.53 0.00 0.00 

Office Supplies 56800 8,372.66 10,000.00 7,500.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 363.16 1,300.00 400.00 

Film & Development Supplies 56900 0.00 100.00 0.00 

Investigation Supplies 56950 5,039.64 10,000.00 8,000.00 

GIS Expense 58170 20.97 0.00 0.00 

Firing Range Fees 58680 11,630.15 8,300.00 12,000.00 

River Patrol 58700 190.90 5,000.00 1,000.00 

Investigations Expense 58720 3,!23.63 3,500.00 3,000.00 

Extradition Expense 58740 5,756.07 16,000.00 5,000.00 

Vehicle/Fuel 81300 23!,378.58 185,000.00 200,000.00 

Auto- Preventitive Maintenanc 81400 18,145.81 20,000.00 18,000.00 

Auto Repair 81500 87,046.74 60,000.00 75,000.00 

Mise Capital Outlay 85000 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 

Equipment 85500 4,923.92 2,107.00 0.00 

Computer Soflwarc/Equipment 86000 12,443.72 21,000.00 20,000.00 

Office Equipment 86500 I 535.56 2,000.00 2,000.00 

4,819,410.82 4,257,044.00 4,418, 723.00 

Corrections - Combs Center 710 

Inmate Programs WJA Grant 720 

Misc. Claims 53100 603.90 0.00 0.00 

Publications 55700 3,513.75 0.00 0.00 

Ollice Supplies 56800 282.68 0.00 0.00 

Computer Soil ware/Equipment 86000 559.75 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Chiefs/Management 50110 247,944.33 261,480.00 309,905.00 

O!lice Personnel 50120 126,537.91 52,269.00 105,222.00 

Corrections 50130 3,811,210.59 3,704,293.00 3,740,005.00 

Hol!day Pay 50140 176,073.67 225,391.00 201,555.00 

Shift Diffl 50145 74,521.60 77,520.00 77,520.00 

Normal OT 50150 129,635.24 100,000.00 50,000.00 

Education 50160 32,354.00 27,120.00 33,714.00 

Rank 50165 95,832.63 86,075.00 103,810.00 

Fro Incentive 50171 3,293.73 2,860.00 3,475.00 

Non~Tobacco Incentive 50172 21,405.81 16,900.00 22,400.00 

Physical Fitness Incentive 50173 3,401.01 10,000.00 4,000.00 

Clothing Allowance 50175 52,000.00 60,500.00 54,000.00 

Medical Staff 50190 225,145.05 178,517.00 240,000.00 

Social Worker 50192 45,913.76 40,000.00 49,050.00 

Part-Time 50200 2,346.96 5,000.00 38,994.00 

Maintancnce 50245 88,369.22 102,046.00 0.00 

Custodians 50250 0.00 61,280.00 0.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 6,186.28 11,500.00 7,000.00 

Employment Screening 54255 706.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Pre-Employment Testing 54260 4,670.00 3,000.00 5,000.00 

Uniforms I Service 54550 15,261.44 12,000.00 15,000.00 

Conferences 55530 2,672.99 2,000.00 3,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 648.74 !,000.00 750.00 

Publications 55700 0.00 805.00 400.00 

Printing 55800 9,659.43 6,500.00 9,500.00 

Training 55850 30,826.14 20,000.00 10,000.00 

Copy Paper 55900 13,546.22 7,400.00 13,400.00 

Membership Dues 55950 877.33 400.00 900.00 

Computer Supplies 56150 139.99 0.00 0.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 22,642.2! 35,615.00 35,000.00 
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Corrections ~ Combs Center 710 

Radio Maintenance 56350 75.50 1,000.00 500.00 

Misc. Services 56400 2,877.70 0.00 3,000.00 

Oflice Supplies 56800 10,643.91 II ,000.00 I 1,000.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 63.59 0.00 0.00 

Kitchen Supplies 57100 26,833.37 17,400.00 25,400.00 

Cell Block Supplies 57150 83,14!.72 60,000.00 85,000.00 

Medical 58820 523,918.46 250,000.00 500,000.00 

Out of County Inmate Housing 58840 6,840.00 12,000.00 7,000.00 

Food 58860 I ,090,005.24 850,000.00 1,100,000.00 

Laundry 58920 21,697.54 18,000.00 20,000.00 

Vehicle/Fuel 81300 19,575.84 14,000.00 24,000.00 

Auto~ Preventitive Maintenanc 81400 4,067.51 4,500.00 4,500.00 

Auto Repair 81500 9,339.07 9,000.00 9,000.00 

Equipment 85500 300.00 15,000.00 5,000.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 19,588.00 12,000.00 20,000.00 

Office Equipment 86500 1,106.10 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Vehicles 87000 0.00 12 629.00 0.00 

7,068,855.9! 6,400,000.00 6,950,000.00 

Auxiliary Police 720 

Pre*Employment Testing 54260 97.09 200.00 0.00 

Uniforms I Service 54550 1,753.50 800.00 2,400.00 

Publications 55700 136.65 600.00 100.00 

Training 55850 !80.00 300.00 200.00 

Office Supplies 56800 87.44 200.00 200.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 29.60 150.00 100.00 

Ammunition 58660 0.00 2 250.00 I 500.00 

2,284.28 4,500.00 4,500.00 

E.S.D.A. 730 

Emergency Management Assistanc 510 

Salaries 50010 39,869.14 30,000.00 3\,000.00 

Office Personnel 50120 7,745.18 5,960.00 6,500.00 

Telephone 52750 0.00 100.00 0.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 3,136.69 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 42.00 1,500.00 300.00 

Conferences 55530 1,703.94 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 192.78 120.00 120.00 

Printing 55800 795.40 300.00 300.00 

Training 55850 419.57 397.00 397.00 

Copy Paper 55900 404.29 0.00 840.00 

Membership Dues 55950 135.00 350.00 200.00 

Computer Services 56100 0.00 500.00 100.00 

Computer Supplies 56150 40.00 150.00 100.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 2,332.88 1,200.00 1,200.00 

Misc. Services 56400 130.23 0.00 100.00 

OfTice Supplies 56800 1,383.21 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Vehicle/Fuel 81300 3,810.20 850.00 2,000.00 

Auto* Preventitive Maintenanc 81400 657.37 800.00 800.00 

Auto Repair 81500 2,425.18 I ,930.00 2,000.00 

Computer Soflware/Equipment 86000 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 

Ot)icc Equipment 86500 0.00 800.00 0.00 

Illinois Dept of Nuclear Sa!Ct 520 

Salaries 50010 2,581.52 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Insurance* Health/Life 50900 568.56 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Telephone 52750 7,075.61 6,000.00 7,000.00 

Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 0.00 1,000.00 500.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Department/Account Title Code Actua!s Budget Budget 

E.s.n.A. 730 
Training 55850 0.00 3,000.00 1,000.00 

Computer Supplies 56150 1,179.00 0.00 1,200.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 1,000.00 3,000.00 2,000.00 

Office Supplies 56800 89.99 750.00 750.00 

Equipment 85500 9,400.00 4,000.00 6,550.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 3,744.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Office Equipment 86500 0.00 I ,250.00 0.00 

Citizen Cmvs Council Grant 550 

Misc. Claims 53100 1,373.59 0.00 0.00 

Confhences 55530 75.00 0.00 0.00 

Training 55850 750.00 0.00 0.00 

Copy Paper 55900 214.15 0.00 0.00 

Misc. Services 56400 1,825.00 0.00 0.00 

Office Supplies 56800 26.03 0.00 0.00 

Equipment 85500 298.59 0.00 0.00 

Second Chance Citizen Corps 551 

Misc. Claims 53100 3,051.29 0.00 0.00 

Publications 55700 559.93 0.00 0.00 

Training 55850 1,035.00 0.00 0.00 

Misc. Services 56400 975.00 0.00 0.00 

Misc. Supplies 56850 264.20 0.00 0.00 
1-laz~Mat Emergency Preparednes 590 

Office Manager 50115 2,131.25 0.00 0.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 2,543.74 0.00 0.00 

Publications 55700 559.93 0.00 0.00 

Copy Paper 55900 248.34 0.00 0.00 

O!Ttce Supplies 56800 39.90 0.00 0.00 

Non Grant Related 999 

Elected Official 50100 4,160.00 4,285.00 4,320.00 

ChiefS/Management 50110 17,425.00 15,008.00 17,425.00 

Ofiice Manager 50115 29,369.24 27,527.00 30,482.00 

Ofiice Personnel 50120 23,096.18 25,280.00 24,033.00 

Normal OT 50150 215.89 0.00 216.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 1,044.23 500.00 1,044.00 

Publications 55700 425.00 0.00 425.00 

Training 55850 525.00 500.00 0.00 

Copy Paper 55900 45.60 0.00 253.00 

Membership Dues 55950 0.00 400.00 0.00 

Computer Supplies 56150 16.51 0.00 0.00 

Maintenance Contracts 56200 395.00 0.00 395.00 

Office Supplies 56800 591.80 500.00 591.00 

Auto Repair 81500 1,01 1.15 0.00 1,011.00 

Mise Capital Outlay 85000 0.00 24,500.00 14,420.00 

Equipment 85500 104.97 1,000.00 105.00 

Office Equipment 86500 279.98 500.00 280.il!l. 

185,538.23 178,457.00 173,457.00 

Mcl'it Commission 740 

Per Diems 50220 1,175.00 500.00 2,000.00 

Misc. Claims 53100 36.75 0.00 0.00 

Pro!Cssional Fees 54200 555.00 0.00 0.00 

Travel Mileage 55520 690.73 100.00 800.00 

Conferences 55530 0.00 100.00 150.00 

Postage and Freight 55650 88.80 50.00 75.00 

Publications 55700 600.00 300.00 400.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 General Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Uralt J· Y:..WUti Y I U i•Y:LUU~ Ungmal J·Y .WU'J Ungmal 

Departmcntl~c::ount Title Code Actuals Budget Budget 

Merit Commission 740 
Printing 55800 148.35 500.00 100.00 
Copy Paper 55900 0.00 50.00 50.00 
Membership Dues 55950 325.00 300.00 300.00 

Office Supplies 56800 41.70 100.00 300.00 
Testing Material 58940 730.00 3 000.00 5.825.00 

4,391.33 5,000.00 10,000.00 

Dispatch Center 750 

ETSB lntergov. Agreement 58500 526,258.04 520,000.00 535,600.00 

Coroner 760 
Elected Official 50\00 57,915.00 59,653.00 60,81 LOO 
O!lice Personnel 50120 134,777.66 134,193.00 \67,289.00 
Part-Time 50200 7,872.40 7,000.00 0.00 
Court Reporter 50290 1,472.28 6,178.00 0.00 
Telephone 52750 0.00 600.00 0.00 
Mobile Telephone I Pagers 52800 3,162.77 4,000.00 4,600.00 
Misc. Claims 53100 360.00 0.00 0.00 
Uniforms I Service 54550 845.00 800.00 800.00 
Travel Mileage 55520 311.74 1,200.00 I ,200.00 
Conferences 55530 4,181.58 5,000.00 5,000.00 
Postage and freight 55650 123.90 600.00 600.00 
Printing 55800 0.00 600.00 0.00 
Copy Paper 55900 113.27 700.00 0.00 
Membership Dues 55950 547.92 700.00 700.00 
Radio Maintenance 56350 I ,976.50 2,000.00 2,000.00 
Ollice Supplies 56800 2,635.27 3,000.00 3,000.00 
Film & Development Supplies 56900 24.75 500.00 200.00 
Doctor & Morgue Fees 58980 119,647.61 90,000.00 100,000.00 
Vehicle/Fuel 81300 7,956.83 6,000.00 8,800.00 

Auto- Preventitive Maintcnanc 81400 2,742.95 2,000.00 3,000.00 

Computer Software/Equipment 86000 2,9~~9 1,500,J)O 1,000.00 

_1±9_,620.~3 326,2?_4.00 359,000.00 

Total Generall<und Expense Budget 31 927,127.82 32,102,754.00 32,281,616.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 4,788,368.00 
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SECTION 5 

SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUNDS 

REVENUE DETAIL BY FUND 



FY2009 WIA Budget 

WIAFund Description Grant Revenues Grant Expenditures 

0022 07 Formula 50,000.00 50,000.00 

0023 08 Formula 1,896,413.00 l ,896,413.00 

0062 07 Board Support 25,000.00 25,000.00 

0071 06 Incentive 38,154.00 38,154.00 



Kankakee County 
FY2009 Special Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Account Drafl FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Code Fund/Account Tille Actuals Budget Budget 

200 Tort Fund 
30110 Property Tax Revenue 2,294,825.92 2,208,400.00 2,377,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 16,513.63 30,000.00 33,000.00 

30610 Interest Income. Investments 143.98 30,000.00 22,000.00 

30630 Interest Income- Tax Disburse 2,261.88 4,000.00 4,000.00 

30800 Grant Revenue 1,798.03 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Total200 Tort Fund 2,315,543.44 2,277,400.00 2,441,000.00 

210 Pension Fund 
30112 Property Tax-IMRF 2,065,284.72 1,926,100.00 2,180,591.00 

30114 Property Tax-Social Sec 1,606,367.61 1,527,600.00 1,696,016.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 6,683.88 5,000.00 5,000.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments 18,498.73 80,000.00 75,000.00 

30630 Interest Income- Tax Disburse 3,619.03 5,000.00 8,000.00 

30740 Inmate Housing 231,754.50 0.00 235,000.00 

30800 Grant Revenue __ 46,509.58 65,000.00 65,000.00 

Total210 Pension Fund 3,978,718.05 3,608,700.00 4,264,607.00 

220 Recorder Computer Fund 
30428 GIS Portion Recorder Computer 21,219.00 25,000.00 22,000.00 

30510 Special Fund Fees 80,496.00 100,000.00 80,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking I ,278.53 1,000.00 1,500.00 

30610 Interest Income -Investments 1,601.37 _1,_()00.00 2,000.00 

Tota1220 Recorder Computer Fund 104,594.90 128,000.00 105,500.00 

230 Co. Clerk Vital Record Fund 

30235 Tax Redemtion Auton1ation Fee 100.00 0.00 0.00 

30510 Special Fund Fees 20,462.00 23,000.00 25,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 150.32 100.00 100.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments 900.05 1,700.00 1,900.00 

Total230 Co. Clerk Vital Record Fund 21,612.37 24,800.00 27,000.00 

240 Treasurers Computer Fund 
30280 Treasurer Fees 1,273.02 3,000.00 2,000.00 

30460 Tax Sale 19,920.00 10,000.00 8,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 124.73 300.00 300.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments 1,801.12 2,000.00 2,000.00 

30640 Miscellaneous Income 16,803.00 _15,000.00 21,000.00 

Tota1240 Treasurers Computer Fund 39,921.87 30,300.00 33,300.00 

250 Treasurers Interest Fund 
30510 Special Fund Fees 19,920.00 15,000.00 10,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 120.19 300.00 300.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments 2,156.69 2,000Jl0 3,000.00 

Tota1250 Treasurers Interest Fund 22,196.88 17,300.00 13,300.00 

260 Court Security Fund 

30510 Special Fund Fees 323,987.71 330,000.00 350,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 3,023.61 1,300.00 2,800.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments 6,386.66 14,000.00 J,()_OQ,D_O 
Total260 Com1 Security Fund 333,397.98 345,300.00 361,800.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 Special Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Code Fund/Account Title Actuals Budget Budget 

270 Court Document Storage Fund 
30510 Special Fund Fees 135,953.87 150,000.00 150,000.00 

30600 Interest income-Checking 4,724.66 1,500.00 4,500.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments J_!l,869.08 30,000.00 30,000.00 

Tota1270 Court Document Storage Fund 159,547.61 181,500.00 184,500.00 

280 Law Library Fund 
30510 Special Fund Fees 68,408.00 60,000.00 70,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 33.82 150.00 100.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments 261.53 1,500.00 800.00 

Tota1280 Law Library Fund 68,703.35 61,650.00 70,900.00 

290 Probation Service Fees Fund 
30510 Special Fund Fees 89,257.10 80,000.00 105,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 2,738.84 1,000.00 2,500.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments .bi1.3J_2 5,000.00 5,000.00 

Tota1290 Probation Service Fees Fund 94,609.66 86,000.00 112,500.00 

300 Forfeited Funds (SAO) 

30270 State oflLL 18,629.81 8,000.00 8,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 31.40 75.00 50.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments 679.23 1,300.00 800.00 

Total300 Forfeited Funds (SAO) 19,340.44 9,375.00 8,850.00 

310 Gang Violence Funds 

30520 Special Fund Fines 8,707.25 9,000.00 9,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 260.03 200.00 200.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments 1,473.94 2,500.00 2,000.00 

Tota1310 Gang Violence Funds 10,441.22 11,700.00 11,200.00 

320 Dispute Resolution Fund 

30520 Special Fund Fines 5,772.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 27.26 100.00 100.00 

Total320 Dispute Resolution Fund 5,799.26 5,100.00 5,100.00 

325 Circuit Clerk Opcr/Admin Fund 
30510 Special Fund Fees 20,343.05 10,000.00 20,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 272.85 100.00 300.00 

Tota1325 Circuit Clerk Oper/Admin Fund 20,615.90 10,100.00 20,300.00 

330 Court Automation Fund 
30510 Special Fund Fees 137,158.38 150,000.00 150,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 5,260.33 2,500.00 3,500.00 

30610 Interest Income - Investments 12,008.2_2 19,000.00 19,000.00 

Total330 Court Automation Fund 154,427.23 171,500.00 172,500.00 
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Kankakee County 

FY2009 Special Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 
Code Fund/ Account Title Actuals Budget Budget ------ --~--··------

340 Driver lmprowment 

30434 Driver Improvement Fees 14,600.00 20,000.00 17,000.00 
30436 Drivers School Fees 43,618.00 55,000.00 50,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 44.89 50.00 50.00 
30610 Interest Income~ Investments 0.00 100.00 100.00 

Total340 Driver Improvement 58,262.89 75,150.00 67,150.00 

350 Arrestee Medical Cost Fund 

30510 Special Fund Fees 12,164.48 13,000.00 13,000.00 
30600 Interest Income~Checking 40.26 100.00 100.00 

Total350 Arrestee Medical Cost Fund 12,204.74 13,100.00 13,100.00 

380 VAC 

30110 Property Tax Revenue 194,137.71 145,000.00 201,100.00 
30474 Reimbursement & Refunds 4,803.91 500.00 6,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 286.69 300.00 300.00 
30610 Interest Income - Investments 4,339.06 7,500.00 7,000.00 

30630 Interest Income- Tax Disburse 191.39 0.00 0.00 
30640 Miscellaneous Income 44.34 0.00 150.00 
30800 Grant Revenue 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Total380 VAC 214,803.10 153,300.00 214,550.00 

390 Forfeited Funds (Sheriff) 

30270 StateofiLL 0.00 2,000.00 1,950.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 21.54 50.00 50.00 
Total390 Forfeited Funds (Sheriff) 21.54 2,050.00 2,000.00 

500 GIS Fund 

30428 GIS Portion Recorder Computer 190,971.90 205,000.00 200,000.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 2,202.70 750.00 1,500.00 
30610 Interest Income- Investments 2,553.66 1,000.00 2,000.00 

30640 Miscellaneous Income 28,272.62 25,000.00 22,000.00 

Total500 GIS Fund 224,000.88 231,750.00 225,500.00 

550 Juvenile Detention Debt Serv. 

30110 Property Tax Revenue 582,240.46 570,720.00 597,505.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 723.97 500.00 100.00 
30610 Interest Income - Investments 42.81 500.00 100.00 
30630 Interest Income- Tax Disburse 574.17 500.00 100.00 

TotalS SO Juvenile Detention Debt Serv. 583,581.41 572,220.00 597,805.00 

710 CDAP/Rcvolving Loan 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 608.31 1,100.00 1,000.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments 31,317.44 40,000.00 38,000.00 

30635 Interest Income RLF 9,665.78 500.00 500.00 
30640 Miscellaneous Income 25.00 0.00 750.00 

Tota17to CDAP/Revolving Loan 41,616.53 41,600.00 40,250.00 
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Account 

Code 

720 

30480 

30600 

30610 

Total720 

950 

30800 

Total950 

960 

30800 

Tota1960 

Fund/ Account Title 

PTAB/Contract Appraisal 
Taxing Districts 

Interest Jncome~Checking 

Interest Income~ Investments 

PTAB/Contract Appraisal 

Grant -KAMEG 

Grant Revenue 

Grant ·KAMEG 

Rural Transportation Grant #2 

Grant Revenue 

Rural Transportation Grant #2 

Kankakee County 
FY2009 Special Fund Revenue Budget Detail 

Draft FY2008 YTD 

Actuals 

0.00 

26.41 

1,473.92 

I ,500.33 

.. 28~8.6,00 

285,686.00 

192,264.34 

192,264.34 
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FY2008 Original 

Budget 

50,000.00 

100.00 

1,000.00 

51,100.00 

_}00,()()0.00 

300,000.00 

150,000.00 

150,000.00 

FY2009 Original 

Budget 

49,000.00 

100.00 

1,000.00 

50,100.00 

300,000.00 

300,000.00 

J.50,000.00 

150,000.00 
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SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUNDS 

EXPENDITURE DETAIL BY FUND 



Kankakee County 
FY2009 Special Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Code Fund/Account Title Actuals Budget Budget 

200 Tort Fund 

50110 Chiefs/Management 73,106.54 65,000.00 85,352.00 

50260 ASA Civil Div 223,427.36 224,491.00 245,225.00 

50310 Safety Director 9,740.00 20,800.00 12,000.00 

50750 State Unemployment Insurance 52,884.89 75,000.00 79,000.00 

50755 SUI - Juv. Detention Center 659.18 900.00 800.00 
51500 Workers Camp. Ins. 766,998.79 730,000.00 700,000.00 
51600 Workers Camp. lns./Juv. Detent 26,594.51 30,000.00 32,000.00 
51700 Inland Marine Ins. 55,550.50 62,000.00 53,000.00 
51800 Gen. Liability Ins. 828,431.04 744,009.00 750,000.00 

51850 Auto Insurance 142,894.90 140,000.00 145,000.00 

51900 Property Insurance 207,502.89 135,000.00 163,000.00 

52750 Telephone 0.00 500.00 500.00 
53100 Misc. Claims 37,421.90 35,000.00 35,000.00 

53300 Office Bonds 5,750.74 5,000.00 5,150.00 

55520 Travel Mileage 86.41 200.00 150.00 

55530 Conferences 1,552.33 3,000.00 1,500.00 

55650 Postage and Freight 39.42 100.00 100.00 

55700 Publications 2,683.28 200.00 200.00 

55800 Printing 0.00 200.00 200.00 

55850 Training 4,972.91 . 1,500.00 1,500.00 

55900 Copy Paper 173.47 500.00 400.00 

55950 Membership Dues 683.00 0.00 2,000.00 

56800 Office Supplies 1,261.51 2,500.00 1,800.00 

56850 Misc. Supplies 0.00 500.00 500.00 

58380 Reporter/Expert Fees 1,170.00 0.00 1,000.00 

85500 Equipment 0.00 I ,000.00 _!_,IJOO.OO 
Total200 Tort Fund 2,443,585.57 2,277,400.00 2,316,3 77.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 2,265,480.00 

210 Pension Fund 
50400 IMRF- General 2,934,306.28 2,600,000.00 2,451,607.00 

50450 IMRF- Juv. Detention Cntr 78,118.38 85,000.00 80,000.00 

50500 FICA -General 1,410,326.07 I ,500,000.00 1,470,000.00 

50550 FICA - Health 57,173.37 55,000.00 58,000.00 

50600 FICA - Highway 141,319.61 140,000.00 145,000.00 

50700 FICA- Juv. Detention Cntr 62,182.41 65,000.00 60,000.00 

Tota1210 Pension Fund 4,683,426.12 4,445,000.00 4,264,607.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 2,924,747.00 

220 Recorder Computer Fund 

50120 Office Personnel 33,920.00 49,000.00 53,040.00 

52800 Mobile Telephone I Pagers 597.43 2,000.00 2,000.00 

54200 Professional Fees 13,500.00 30,000.00 20,000.00 

55520 Travel Mileage 2,777.40 2,000.00 I ,000.00 

55530 Conferences 2,608.44 3,000.00 2,000.00 

55650 Postage and Freight 141.94 500.00 500.00 
55900 Copy Paper 171.58 0.00 0.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 Special Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Code Fund/Account Title 
--·~-----

Actuals Budget Budget 

220 Recorder Computer Fund 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 17,781.95 15,000.00 15,000.00 

56400 Misc. Services 2,917.25 7,000.00 5,000.00 

56800 Office Supplies 3,684.45 7,000.00 5,000.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 12,844.03 50,000.00 30,000.00 

86500 Office Equipment 2,521.00 3,000.00 2,000.00 

Total220 Recorder Computer Fund 93,465.47 168,500.00 135,540.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 174,278.00 

230 Co. Clerk Vital Record Fund 

50120 Office Personnel 2,433.13 15,000.00 15,000.00 

53100 Misc. Claims 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 5,250.00 13,050.00 13,050.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 299.99 0.00 0.00 

86500 Office Equipment J£139.98 0.00 0.00 

Tota1230 Co. Clerk Vital Record Fund 13,923.10 31,050.00 31,050.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 62,527.00 

240 Treasurers Com1mter Fund 

55530 Conferences 0.00 500.00 350.00 

56100 Computer Services 6,179.00 3,000.00 3,500.00 

56150 Computer Supplies 11,306.18 1,500.00 1,500.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 11,254.41 13,000.00 7,500.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 3,765.00 10,000.00 7,450.00 

86500 Office Equipment _L491.95 },000.00 _l}_,(l_IJO.OO 
Tota1240 Treasurers Computer Fund 39,996.54 31,000.00 33,300.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 112,172.00 

250 Treasurers Interest Fund 

53100 Misc. Claims 2,993.15 18,000.00 13,300.00 

99700 Transfers Out 25,000.QO 0.00 0.00 

Tota1250 Treasurers Interest Fund 27,993.15 18,000.00 13,300.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 126,724.00 

260 Court Security Fund 

50125 Deputies 220,955.28 285,000.00 279,900.00 

53100 Misc. Claims 3,255.26 30,000.00 20,000.00 

55850 Training 0.00 500.00 500.00 

56100 Computer Services 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 2,287.59 4,000.00 3,500.00 

56800 Oftice Supplies 189.49 400.00 400.00 

85500 Equipment 53,965.17 5,000.00 40,000.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 14,087.00 0.00 15,000.00 

86500 Office Equipment 129.99 1,00Q,QO 500.00 

Tota1260 Court Security Fund 294,869.78 327,900.00 361,800.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 610,014.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 Special Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Code Fund/Account Title Actuals Budget Budget ------·-
270 Court Document Storage Fund 

50120 Office Personnel 15,742.15 30,000.00 30,000.00 

54200 Professional Fees 0.00 35,000.00 29,000.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 2,833.09 1,000.00 2,000.00 

56800 Office Supplies 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 

56900 Film & Development Supplies 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 0.00 800,000.00 _!S_(),_QOO.OO 
Total 270 Court Document Storage Fund 18,575.24 872,500.00 917,500.00 

Beginning Fund Balance I, 175,278.00 

280 Law Library Fund 

55700 Publications .£±,_880.0 I 75,000.00 70,900,QO 

Total280 Law Library Fund 84,880.01 75,000.00 70,900.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 22,655.00 

290 Probation Service Fees Fund 

53100 Misc. Claims 625.00 500.00 I ,000.00 

55850 Training 390.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 

55950 Membership Dues 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 

58600 Early Intervention 0.00 0.00 65,000.00 

85000 Mise Capital Outlay 0.00 20,000.00 10,000.00 

85500 Equipment 24,973.55 10,000.00 15,000.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 10,779.50 10,000.00 3,000.00 

86500 Office Equipment 28,812.79 0.00 10,000.00 

87000 Vehicles 31,388.00 40,000.00 -25,000.00 

Total290 Probation Service Fees Fund 96,968.84 85,500.00 134,000.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 367,166.00 

300 Forfeited Funds (SAO) 

52800 Mobile Telephone I Pagers 597.78 750.00 500.00 

55530 Conferences 29.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

55700 Publications 4,271.25 1,500.00 4,500.00 

55800 Printing 259.44 0.00 600.00 

55900 Copy Paper 750.84 250.00 500.00 

55950 Membership Dues 289.00 1,200.00 1,000.00 

56800 Office Supplies 3,979.65 3,500.00 3,750.00 

58380 Reporter/Expert Fees 640.20 250.00 2,500.00 

59120 Witness/Victim Relocation 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

59140 Witness/Victim Travel 227.50 1,000.00 I ,000.00 

85500 Equipment 0.00 1,000.00 I ,000.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 280.94 1,000.00 1,000.00 

86500 Office Equipment 143.98 1,000.00 I ,000.00 

Total300 Forfeited Funds (SAO) 11,469.58 15,450.00 21,350.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 37,829.00 

310 Gang Violence Funds 

53100 Misc. Claims 0.00 4,000.00 3,000.00 

59120 Witness/Victim Relocation 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

59140 Witness/Victim Travel 0.00 _5,000.QO 3,200.00 

Total310 Gang Violence Funds 0.00 14,000.00 11,200.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 111,536.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 Special Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Code Fund/Account Title ActuCIIs Budget Budget 
-·~-"--

320 Dispute Resolution Fund 

53100 Misc. Claims 0.00 .2,000.00 5,100.00 
Total320 Dispute Resolution Fund 0.00 5,000.00 5,100.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 4,724.00 

325 Circuit Clerk Oper/ Admin Fund 

53100 Misc. Claims 0.00 10,000.00 ~Q,OOO.OO 

Tota1325 Circuit Clerk Oper/ Admin Fund 0.00 10,000.00 20,000.00 
Beginning Fund Balance 14,831.00 

330 Court Automation Fund 

50120 Office Personnel 27,107.22 29,000.00 28,300.00 
54200 Professional Fees 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 
55530 Conferences 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 
55850 Training 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 
56200 Maintenance Contracts 12,464.17 20,000.00 19,000.00 
56800 Office Supplies 5,048.36 5,000.00 4,500.00 
86000 Computer Software/Equipment 240.00 5_9_0,Q()(),QO 600,000.00 

Tota1330 Court Automation Fund 44,859.75 631,500.00 729,300.00 
Beginning Fund Balance 741,626.00 

340 Driver Improvement 
50120 Office Personnel 16,213.90 20,000.00 17,300.00 
53100 Misc. Claims 50,100.QO 55,150.00 49,82_0_,20 

Total 340 Driver Improvement 66,313.90 75,150.00 67,150.00 
Beginning Fund Balance 10,597.00 

350 Arrestee Medical Cost Fund 

99700 Transfers Out _11,}00.00 13,000.00 _1_3"-100.00 
Tota1350 Arrestee Medical Cost Fund 12,300.00 13,000.00 13,100.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 997.00 

380 VAC 

50105 Appointed Official 41,335.06 42,925.00 45,350.00 
50120 Office Personnel 48,524.78 49,354.00 53,000.00 
52400 Rent Expense 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 
52600 Water & Sewer 1,016.73 3,300.00 1,000.00 
52650 Heat 5,165.05 9,000.00 9,000.00 
52700 Electricity 7,831.24 9,000.00 8,000.00 
52750 Telephone 330.25 1,000.00 1,000.00 
52800 Mobile Telephone I Pagers 377.64 0.00 500.00 
53100 Misc. Claims 3,527.76 1,500.00 1,000.00 
53300 Office Bonds 2,451.69 2,500.00 2,500.00 
55520 Travel Mileage 777.88 1,000.00 1,200.00 
55530 Conferences 1,698.52 2,000.00 2,000.00 
55650 Postage and Freight 761.41 750.00 800.00 
55700 Publications 771.08 800.00 600.00 
55800 Printing 144.86 500.00 500.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 Special Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Code Fund/Account Title Actuals Budget Budget ---- ·-··--- --·-·--~--------
380 VAC 

55850 Training 497.86 1,000.00 1,200.00 

55900 Copy Paper 176.32 500.00 0.00 
55950 Membership Dues 255.00 300.00 500.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 873.64 1,300.00 I ,200.00 

56800 Office Supplies 1,501.74 1,200.00 1,200.00 

58820 Medical 0.00 500.00 500.00 

58860 Food 19,529.44 28,000.00 24,000.00 

58880 Transponation 374.51 3,000.00 1,500.00 

58900 Shelter 63,429.31 85,000.00 75,000.00 

59210 Voucher- Spaying/Neutering 120.00 0.00 0.00 

85000 Mise Capital Outlay 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Total380 VAC 201,471.79 259,429.00 234,550.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 304,659.00 

390 Forfeited Funds (Sheriff) 

53100 Misc. Claims 0.00 ~,()()0.()0 2,000.00 

Total 390 Forfeited Funds (Sheriff) 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 4,022.00 

500 GIS Fund 

5o;:w Office Personnel 39,999.96 40,000.00 43,500.00 

50240 GIS Coordinator 59,050.16 60,000.00 63,000.00 

54200 Professional Fees 12,005.00 2,000.00 5,000.00 

55520 Travel Mileage 441.19 750.00 800.00 

55530 Conferences 1,104.50 1,000.00 4,000.00 

55700 Publications 0.00 200.00 200.00 

56100 Computer Services 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 11,400.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 

56800 Office Supplies 215.01 10,000.00 1,000.00 

58160 GIS-Fly over & Soil Mapping 133,401.86 135,302.90 0.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 15,377.65 18,000.00 25,000.00 

Total 500 GIS Fund 272,995.35 281,252.90 154,500.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 348,747.00 

550 Juvenile Detention Debt Serv. 

54100 Debt Service-Principle 150,000.00 150,000.00 175,000.00 

54150 Debt Service-Interest I 18,797.00 118,797.00 109,935.00 

54 I 55 Debt Service-Admin Fee .. 307,601.00 301,923.00 112,870.00 

Total550 Juvenile Detention Debt Serv. 576,398.00 570,720.00 597,805.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 4,119.00 

710 CDAP/Revolving Loan 

54200 Professional Fees 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

85500 Equipment 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Tota\710 CDAP/Revolving Loan 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 1,153,519.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 Special Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Code Fund/Account Title Actuals Budget Budget 

720 PTAB/Contract Appraisal 

53100 Misc. Claims 0.00 50,000.00 J.Q,_IOO.OO 

Total 720 PTAB/Contract Appraisal 0.00 50,000.00 50,100.00 

Beginning Fund Balance 12,910.00 

950 Grant -KAMEG 

53100 Misc. Claims 285,686.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 

Total 950 Grant -KAMEG 285,686.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 

960 Rural Transportation Grant #2 

53100 Misc. Claims 192,264.34 150,000.00 150,000.00 

Total 960 Rural Transportation Grant #2 J2.:!,264.34 150,000.00 150,000.00 
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SECTION 7 

TRANSPORTATION 
FUNDS 

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE DETAIL 
BY FUND 



Line 
Item Description 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

REVENUES: 

Property Taxes 
Taxes 

Sale of Mat'l,etc. 
Sheriff Fuel,etc. 
Animal Control Fuel,etc. 
KKK Co. Housing Auth. Fuel 
E.S.D.A. Fuel,etc. 
KKK Park Dist. Fuel,etc. 
Sale of Signs 
Serv. for Others/Equip. Rental 
Court House Main! Dept. Fuel 
Probation Fuel, etc. 
River Patrol Fuel 
State's Attorney Fuel 
County Engineering 
K3 TWP Fire Fuel 
Coronor Fuel 
Charges for Other Services 

Interest on Checking 
Interest on Real Estate Tax 
Interest on Investments 
Interest 

Phone Calls 
Photo Copies 
Insurance Claims 
Plans 
Void Checks 
From Twp Motor Fuel Tax 
Shop Uniform-Hwy payroll 
Miscellaneous 
Maps 
Tax Refund 
Refund 
Miscellaneous 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

County Highway Fund 
Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

Amended 
Actual Budget 

FY 2006-07 FY2007-08 

2,435,236 2,185,303 

1,572,292 1,675,538 

6,000 
250,000 

6,000 
12,000 
3,000 

25,000 
80,000 

275,000 
4,000 
9,000 

500 
0 

45,000 
0 

7,000 
704,552 722,500 

9,500 
0 

75,000 
86,062 84,500 

100 
50 

250 
3,000 

0 
0 
0 

25,000 
50 

0 
8,000 

121,534 36,450 

2,484,440 2,518,988 
Page 1 

Estimated Budget 
FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 

2,500,438 2,236,058 

1,675,538 1,742,560 

5,000 5,000 
194,000 381,889 

8,273 13,600 
12,829 12,829 
3,194 5,455 

32,844 38,743 
89,000 90,000 

275,000 275,000 
2,305 4,888 
5,974 11,186 

0 0 
1,528 2,934 

44,700 45,000 
7,875 9,723 
5,334 10,650 

687,856 906,897 

4,207 4,000 
3,500 3,500 

36,279 36,000 
43,986 43,500 

12 100 
24 50 

900 250 
1,830 1,600 
1,000 0 

0 0 
0 0 

28,392 25,000 
9 50 
0 0 

5,000 8,000 
37,167 35,050 

2,444,547 2,728,007 



Line 
Item Description 

EXPENDITURES: 

Payroll 
Personal Services 

Hauling of Waste 
Equipment Rental 
Professional Services 
Real Property Rental 
Contractual Services 

Electricity 
Natural Gas 
Water 
Telephone 
Postage 
Sewer 
Repair & Maintenance 
Parts & Supplies 
Supplies/Printing/Adv. 
License/Education & Fees 
Other Serv. & Charges 

Equipment Purchases 
Highway Improvements 
Building Improvements 
Right-of-Way 
Capital Outlay 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
END OF THE YEAR 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

County Highway Fund 
Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

Amended 
Actual Budget 

FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 

1,362,657 

7,000 
165,000 
310,000 

5,000 
487,000 

50,000 
40,000 

2,500 
23,000 
4,000 
2,500 

175,000 
750,000 
20,000 
27,500 

1,094,500 

727,500 
427,500 
377,500 
227,500 

1,760,000 

2,419,238 4,704,157 

2,500,438 134 
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Estimated Budget 
FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 

1,090,302 1,477,163 

1,482 4,800 
77,161 144,000 
7,465 300,000 
1,136 4,800 

87,244 453,600 

38,243 51,571 
32,958 43,600 

1,939 3,600 
16,066 23,000 
2,045 4,000 

567 2,500 
69,515 175,000 

920,894 1,070,395 
2,625 20,000 

19,141 27,500 
1,103,993 1,421,166 

269,839 627,500 
104,928 427,500 

0 327,500 
52,621 227,500 

427,388 1,610,000 

2,708,927 4,961,929 

2,236,058 2,136 



Line 
Item Description 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

REVENUES: 

Property Taxes 
Taxes 

Intergovernmental 

Interest on Checking 
Interest on Real Estate Tax 
Interest on Investments 
Interest 

Miscellaneous 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 

Transportation Claims 
Other Serv. & Charges 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
END OF THE YEAR 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

Federal Aid Matching 
Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

Amended 
Actual Budget 

FY 2006..07 FY 2007·08 

2,906,677 2,152,873 

769,796 837,769 

1,034,181 

500 
0 

143,493 110,000 
143,493 110,500 

4,180 

917,469 1,982,450 

633,574 4,135,323 

633,574 4,135,323 

3.190,572 0 
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Estimated Budget 
FY 2007..08 FY 2008-09 

3,190,572 1,928,402 

837,769 871,280 

34,181 34,181 

1,464 1,500 
0 0 

210,990 200,000 
212,454 201,500 

1,084,404 1,106,961 

2,346,574 3,035,363 

2,346,574 3,035,363 

1,928,402 0 



Line 
Item Description 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

REVENUES: 

Property Taxes 
Taxes 

Will County Payment 
Lake County Payment 
Newton County Payment 
Village of Bradley 
Intergovernmental 

Interest on Checking 
Interest on Real Estate 
Interest on Investments 
Interest 

Miscellaneous 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 

Transportation Claims 
Other Serv. & Charges 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
END OF THE YEAR 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

Kankakee County Joint Bridge 
Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

Amended 
Actual Budget 

FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 

1,896,040 2,099,565 

769,796 837,769 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 

1000 
0 

90000 
88,630 91000 

0 0 

858,426 928,769 

847,411 3,028,334 

847,411 3,028,334 

1,907,055 0 
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Estimated Budget 
FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 

1,907,055 1,633,228 

837,769 871,280 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1005 1000 
0 0 

45270 45000 
46275 46000 

0 0 

884,044 917,280 

1,157,871 2,550,507 

1,157,871 2,550,507 

1,633,228 0 



Description 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

REVENUES: 

State of Illinois 
Intergovernmental 

Interest on Checking 
Interest on Investments 
Interest 
Miscellaneous 
TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 

Salaries 
Personal Services 

MFTCiaims 
Other Services & Charges 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
END OF THE YEAR 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

County Motor Fuel Tax 
Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

Amended 
Actual Budget 

FY 2006-2007 FY 2007-2008 

775.108 580,379 

1,928,762 1,940,626 

600 
44,000 

38,151 44,600 

1,966,913 1,985,226 

892,239 

2,079,592 1,673,366 

2,079,592 2,565,605 

662,429 0 
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Estimated Budget 
FY 2007-2008 FY 2008-2009 

662,429 333,185 

1,865,714 1,867,511 

405 400 
12,665 12,000 
13,070 12,400 

1,878,784 1,879,911 

823,378 927,929 

1,384,650 1,285,167 

2,208,028 2,213,096 

333,185 0 



Description 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

REVENUES: 

State of illinois 
Intergovernmental 

Interest on Checking 
Interest on Investments 
Interest 

Refunds & Reimb. 
Miscellaneous 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 

MFTCiaims 
Salaries & Wages 
Maintenance-Highways 
Equipment Rental 
County Engineering Services 
Maintenance-Supplies 
Highway Construction 
Other Serv. & Charges 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
END OF THE YEAR 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

Township Motor Fuel Tax 
Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

Amended 
Actual Budget 

FY 2006-2007 FY 2007-2008 

1,735,194 1,855,661 

1,592,567 1,369,595 

391 
100,000 

100,880 100,391 

0 0 

1,693,447 1,469,986 

1,849,507 3,275,647 

50,000 

1,849,507 3,325,647 

1,849,507 3,325,647 

1,579,134 0 
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Estimated Budget 
FY 2007-2008 FY 2008-2009 

1,579,134 1,401,603 

1,277,995 1,275,491 

284 250 
43,907 50,000 
44,191 50,250 

0 0 

1,322,186 1,325,741 

1,451,717 2,677,344 

48,000 50,000 

1,499,717 2,727,344 

1,499,717 2,727,344 

1,401 603 0 



Line 
Item Description 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

REVENUES: 

From State of Illinois 
Intergovernmental 

Interest on Checking 
Miscellaneous 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 

Transportation Claims 
Other Serv. & Charges 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT THE 
END OF THE YEAR 

Kankakee County, Illinois 
Budget 

Township Bridge 
Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

Amended 
Actual Budget 

FY 2006·07 FY 2007-08 

34,079 42,939 

270,017 307,722 

3,336 1,000 

273,353 308,722 

259,188 351,661 

259,188 351,661 

48,244 0 
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Estimated Budget 
FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 

48,244 30,075 

320,954 186,000 

1,005 1,000 

321,959 185,961 

340,128 216,036 

340,128 216,036 

30,075 0 



SECTION 8 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
FUND 

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE DETAIL 
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Kankakee County Health Department- Budget- FY 2009 
DRAFT 

Budget Budget 
Description 11/30/2009 Description 11/30/2009 
Property Tax Revenue $449,300.00 
Local Health Protection Grant $223,151.00 Salaries & Wages $1,842,376.00 
WIG Program Revenue - Grant $347,200.00 FICA Taxes $140,942.00 
Health Works Lead Agency $52,000.00 Other Payroll Taxes $7,187.00 
Case Management $376,500.00 Employee Insurance $277,939.00 
Kid Care $3,000.00 Professional Development $6,000.00 
Teen Parent Services Grant $69,300.00 Office Supplies $13,000.00 
Support Services $103,000.00 Postage $12,500.00 
Clinic Services - Public Aid $70,000.00 Other Operating Supplies $24,000.00 
Passport Initiative Fees $500.00 Medical Supplies $15,000.00 
Genetics Education $17,600.00 Educational Supplies $6,000.00 
Vision and Hearing Grant $7,000.00 Pharmaceutical Supplies $55,000.00 
Teen Pregnancy Prev. Grant $41,200.00 Professional Services $350,000.00 
Vector Surveillance & Control $7,000.00 Prof. Services - Pediatrics $20,000.00 
Tobacco Free Grant $34,735.00 Communications $40,000.00 
Lead Safe/KKK City HUD Grant $40,000.00 Travel $40,000.00 
West Nile Virus $1,000.00 Client Transportation $1,000.00 
IBCCP Grant $603,420.00 Utilities $45,000.00 
IBCCP Outreach Grant $20,000.00 Rent $160,380.00 
Kamen Grant $6,000.00 Repairs & Maintenance $12,000.00 
Access Community Health Netwrk $14,550.00 Books & Periodicals $500.00 
Bioterrorism Grant $71,000.00 Printing & Duplicating $5,000.00 
Lead Testing - KCHA $500.00 Outside Contracting $114,000.00 
Clinic Services Self Pay $50,000.00 Miscellaneous Expenses $1,532.00 
H IV /STD Clinics $5,000.00 Passport Initiation Fees - HW $500.00 
Lead - IDPH- CLPPP $24,000.00 Machinery & Equipment $5,000.00 
Food Licenses $150,000.00 Computers & Software $5,000.00 
Food License Plan Review $15,000.00 Total Expenditure $3,199,856.00 
Summer Lunch Program $1,800.00 
Septic Installers Licenses $8,000.00 
Solid Waste Haulers Licenses $2,500.00 
Septic Permits $25,000.00 
Well Permits $15,000.00 
Sewer & Water Evaluations $3,000.00 
Non Comm Water Supply Insp. $2,100.00 
Subdivision Application Fees $300.00 
Tanning Program Fees $3,700.00 
Flu/Pneumonia lmm. Clinics $50,000.00 
Interest Received $50,000.00 
Miscellaneous Income $100,000.00 
Rent Income $19,000.00 
Med Match $50,000.00 
FICA Taxes Reimbursement $67,500.00 
Total Revenue $3,199,856.00 



SECTION 9 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE DETAIL 



Kankakee County 
FY2009 Enterprise Fund Revenue Uudget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Code FumVAccounl Title Actuals Budget Budget 

600 91 J System Fee Fund 

925 911 Revenue 2001 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 2,166.83 1,000.00 1,000.00 

30860 Interlhnd Surcharge Transfer 300,000.00 329,510.80 329,510.80 

930 KanCom 
30442 GTE Fee 10,543.50 14,500.00 11,400.00 

30444 Ameritcch Fee 477,712.09 504,000.00 462,000.00 

30446 Wireless Surcharge Fcc 681,851.29 348,000.00 432,000.00 

30448 Other Surcharges 143,392.83 120,000.00 144,000.00 

30495 Police/Fire 144,734.92 142,350.00 148,000.00 

30500 County/City 884,032.67 1,251,500.00 1,301,550.00 

30505 Hospitals 59,275.38 58,650.00 69,125.00 

30600 Interest Income-Checking 15,896.68 15,000.00 12,000.00 

30610 Interest Income- Investments 74,576.54 65,000.00 51,000.00 

30640 Miscellaneous Income 1,724.26 500.00 500.00 

30770 Int. Gov. Agreements 1,550.00 1.550.00 1,550.00 

Total 600 911 System Fee Fund 2,797,456.99 2,851,560.80 2,963,635.80 

680 Animal Control 
30382 Village Contract Fcc 32,196.25 35,000.00 35,000.00 

30454 Animal Control Fee 62,864.30 50,000.00 60,000.00 

30456 AC Registration Fee 220,663.74 200,000.00 200,000.00 

30458 AC Micro Chip Fee 4,730.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 

30472 Donations 1,772.00 2,000.00 1,500.00 

30512 !SPPCF 8,140.00 0.00 7,000.00 

30515 KCPPCF 13,955.00 0.00 11,500.00 

30560 Building Fund Contribu1ions 1,130.00 0.00 0.00 

30600 Intcrestlncome~Chccking 1,258.77 1,000.00 1,000.00 

30610 Interest Income ~ Investments 4,124.01 9,000.00 5,000.00 

30640 Miscellaneous Income 1 616.98 1,800.00 1,500.00 

Total 680 Animal Control 352,451.05 305,800.00 329,500.00 

Page 1 of 1 



Kankakee County 
FY2009 Enterprise Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 
Code Fund/ Account Title Actuals Budget Budget 

600 911 System Fcc Fund 

925 911 Revenue 2001 

54100 Debt Service-Principle 225,000.00 225,000.00 230,000.00 
54150 Debt Service-Interest 104,240.00 104,240.00 93,660.00 

930 KanCom 

50010 Salaries 915,677.60 941,000.00 985,000.00 
50140 Holiday Pay 29,263.46 47,200.00 51,850.00 
50145 Shill Diffl 9,117.50 9,060.00 10,000.00 
50150 Normal OT 84,426.74 70,000.00 85,000.00 
50180 Lead Supervisor 0.00 16,500.00 28,000.00 
50400 IMRF- General 95,208.60 104,000.00 96,000.00 
50500 FICA - General 75,135.30 99,000.00 93,500.00 
50750 State Unemployment Insurance 2,700.48 3,500.00 3,600.00 
50900 Insurance- Health/LifC 206,579.94 266,000.00 291,000.00 
50940 Insurance/Bonds 19,272.58 25,000.00 25,000.00 
50950 Tuition Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 I ,000.00 
51500 Workers Comp. Ins. 3,917.05 6,500.00 5,000.00 
52400 Rent Expense 18,762.00 21,000.00 20,000.00 
52700 Electricity 5,930.04 9,600.00 12,000.00 
52750 Telephone 22,336.87 22,200.00 20,500.00 
52800 Mobile Telephone I Pagers 1,246.11 1,400.00 1,400.00 
52900 Utilities 7,265.10 2,000.00 I ,300.00 
54200 Professional Fees 86,149.36 92,000.00 115,000.00 
54225 Communications Contract 129,555.59 120,000.00 215,000.00 
54230 Tower Rent 49,443.03 50,000.00 50,000.00 
54255 Employment Screening 4,600.35 2,500.00 4,000.00 
55530 Conferences 2,998.33 4,250.00 2,200.00 
55650 Postage and Freight 399.40 1,000.00 500.00 
55700 Publications 574.30 0.00 2,000.00 
55850 Training 1,725.00 10,000.00 5,000.00 
55950 Membership Dues 506.44 500.00 500.00 
56200 Maintenance Contracts 173,625.31 160,000.00 175,000.00 
56400 Misc. Services 10,223.46 10,000.00 10,000.00 
56410 Cleaning Services 12,102.83 18,000.00 13,000.00 
56450 Misc. Claims- Equipment 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 
56500 Educational Materials 0.00 I ,500.00 1,000.00 
56800 Office Supplies 4,921.59 3,500.00 3,500.00 
58300 Contingency 18,737.36 30,000.00 150,000.00 
85500 Equipment 10,391.09 16,000.00 500,000.00 
99500 lnterfund Surcharge Transfer 300,000.00 329,240.00 320,000.00 

Total 600 911 System Fee Fund 2,632,032.81 2,821,690.00 3,622,010.00 
Total Net Assets 4,623,523.00 
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Kankakee County 
FY2009 Enterprise Fund Expense Budget Detail 

Account Draft FY2008 YTD FY2008 Original FY2009 Original 

Code Fund/ Account Title Actuals Budget Budget 

680 Animal Control 

910 Animal Control 

50105 Appointed Official 42,868.02 42,500.00 44,500.00 

50110 Chiefs/Management 101,082.55 125,000.00 134,000.00 

50120 Office Personnel 34,484.98 20,500.00 24,000.00 

50215 OverTime 13,228.53 10,000.00 10,000.00 

52600 Water & Sewer 10,282.96 6,000.00 7,000.00 

52650 Heat 4,244.23 3,500.00 4,000.00 

52700 Electricity 4,238.68 3,700.00 3,700.00 

52750 Telephone 89.00 700.00 700.00 

52800 Mobile Telephone I Pagers 498.06 1,000.00 1,000.00 

52900 Utilities 144.80 0.00 0.00 

53100 Misc. Claims 7,069.98 500.00 1,000.00 

53300 Office Bonds 157.12 200.00 200.00 

53400 Bank Charges 897.87 500.00 500.00 

54200 Professional Fees 5,400.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

54250 Permits & Licenses 25.00 100.00 I 00.00 

54550 Uniforms I Service 545.00 I ,000.00 1,000.00 

55110 Depreciation ~ Buildings 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

55130 Depreciation - Equipment 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

55180 Depreciation- Vehicles 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

55520 Travel Mileage 888.95 1,000.00 1,200.00 

55530 Conferences 823.20 1,500.00 1,500.00 

55650 Postage and Freight 3,128.54 2,800.00 2,800.00 

55700 Publications 988.48 I ,500.00 1,500.00 

55800 Printing 1,378.43 1,000.00 1,200.00 

55850 Training I ,060.48 I ,500.00 I ,500.00 

55900 Copy Paper 29.97 100.00 100.00 

55950 Membership Dues 244.00 I ,000.00 500.00 

56100 Computer Services 19.59 300.00 300.00 

56200 Maintenance Contracts 153.00 100.00 100.00 

56300 Lease Pmt Principal 8,981.06 9,300.00 0.00 

56310 Lease Pmt Interest 336.79 0.00 0.00 

56350 Radio Maintenance 144.00 250.00 200.00 

56800 Office Supplies 2,521.21 2,450.00 2,000.00 

56850 Misc. Supplies 869.98 500.00 1,000.00 

58860 Food 3,434.64 2,500.00 2,500.00 

59200 Pound Operations 22,335.67 11,000.00 11,500.00 

59210 Voucher- Spaying/Neutering 10,100.84 8,000.00 9,000.00 

59220 Dog Tag/Forms 5,398.40 6,000.00 6,000.00 

59230 Veterinarian 9,918.96 6,000.00 7,000.00 

81300 Vehicle/Fuel 9,460.56 5,000.00 6,000.00 

81400 Auto- Preventitive Maintcnanc 1,844.16 1,000.00 2,000.00 

81500 Auto Repair 5,770.12 3,000.00 3,000.00 

86000 Computer Software/Equipment 1,315.64 5,000.00 5,000.00 

87510 Building Improvements 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Total680 Animal Control 316,403.45 302,000.00 313,600.00 

Total Net Assets 269,550.00 
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SECTION 10 

BOND ISSUES & LEASES 



MATUR!.TYSCBEDULE 

$3,300,000 Genml Obligation Bonds (9-1-l Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2001 

Janw11y I 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
20ll 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015. 
2016 
2017 

Amount 

$120,000 
210,000 
220,000 
220,000 
220,000 
225,000 
230,000 
230,000 
230,000 
230,000 
230,000 
230,000 
235,000 
235,000 
235,000 

3.55% 
3.75 
4.25 
4.375 
4.50 
4.60 
4.70 
4.50 
4.60 
4.65 
4.70 
4.80 
4.85 
4.95 
5.00 

(PlQs accrued intc=t from May 15, 2001) 

3.55% 
3.75 
3.95 
4.10 
4.20 
4.35 
4.45 
4.50 
4.60 
4.70 
4.80 
4.90 
4.95. 
5.00 
5.05 



Kankakee County PBC, Illinois 
PBC Refunding Revenue Bonds, Selies 2007 

Ambac Insured, Moody:S Aaa, A2 Undedyli7g 

Refunding 2002 PBC Bonds, BQ - FINAL NUMBERS 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest 

0113012007 
06/0112007 30,430.00 
12/01/2007 20,000.00 3.700% 40,275.00 
06/0112008 39,905.00 
12/0112008 10,000.00 3.700% 39,905.00 
06/0112009 39,720.00 
12/01/2009 10,000.00 3.700% 39,720.00 
06/0112010 39,535.00 
1210112010 10,000.00 3.700% 39,535.00 
06/0112011 39,350.00 
1210112011 10,000.00 3.700% 39,350.00 
0610112012 39,165.00 
1210112012 95,000.00 3.700% 39,165.00 
06/0112013 37,407.50 
1210112013 100,000.00 3.800% 37,407.50 
06/0112014 35,507.50 
1210112014 105,000.00 3.800% 35,507.50 
06/01/2015 33,512.50 
12/01/2015 110,000.00 3.900% 33,512.50 
0610112016 31,367.50 
12/0112016 115,000.00 3.900% 31,367.50 
06/01/2017 29,125.00 
1210112017 120,000.00 3.900% 29,125.00 
06/0112018 26,785.00 
1210112018 125,000.00 4.000% 26,785.00 
06/01/2019 24,285.00 
1210112019 125,000.00 4.000% 24,285.00 
0610112020 21,785.00 
1210112020 135,000.00 4.000% 21,785.00 
06/0112021 19,085.00 
12101/2021 140,000.00 4.100% 19,085.00 
06/01/2022 16,215.00 
12/0!/2022 145,000.00 4.100% 16,215.00 
06/0112023 13,242.50 
1210112023 150,000.00 4.100% 13,242.50 
0610112024 10,167.50 
1210112024 155,000.00 4.150% 10,167.50 
06/01/2025 6,951.25 
1210112025 165,000.00 4.150% 6,951.25 
06/0112026 3,527.50 
1210112026 170,000.00 4.150% 3,527.50 

Total $2,015,000.00 $1 ,083,982.50 

07PBCNdundlngBondsOi I SINGLE PURPOSE ll/17/2007 I 9:18AM 

Bernardi Securities, Inc. 
Public Finance 

Total P+I 

30,430.00 
60,275.00 
39,905.00 

49,905.00 
39,720.00 
49,720.00 

39,535.00 
49,535.00 
39,350.00 
49,350.00 
39,165.00 

134,165.00 

37,407.50 
137,407.50 

35,507.50 
140,507.50 

33,512.50 
143,512.50 
31,367.50 

146,367.50 
29,125.00 

149,125.00 
26,785.00 

151,785.00 

24,285.00 
149,285.00 

21,785.00 
156,785.00 

19,085.00 
159,085.00 

16,215.00 
161,215.00 

13,242.50 
163,242.50 

10,167.50 
165,167.50 

6,951.25 
171,951.25 

3,527.50 
173,527.50 

$3,098,982.50 

FINAL 

Part I of 2 

Fiscal Total 

90,705.00 

89,810.00 

89,440.00 

89,070.00 

88,700.00 

173,330.00 

174,815.00 

176,015.00 

177,025.00 

177,735.00 

178,250,00 

178,570.00 

173,570.00 

178,570.00 

178,170.00 

177,430.00 

176,485.00 

175,335.00 

178,902.50 

177,055.00 
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BERNARDI 
S E C lJ R I T I E S, 1 N C. 105 West Adams, Suite 1900 • Chicago, Illinois 60603 

The County of Kankakee, Illinois 
$6,000,000 Debt Certificates, Series 2004 

Ambac Insured, S&P "AAA" and "A·" Underlying 

FINAL DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I 

m6!2004 - - -
12101/2004 250,000.00 1.150% 170,900.89 420,900.89 
6101/2005 - - 106,122.50 106,122.50 

1210112005 210,000.00 2.850% 106,122.50 316,122.50 
6/0112006 - - 103,130.00 103,130.00 

1210112006 215,000.00 1.750% 103,130.00 318,130.00 
6/01/2007 - - 101,248.75 101,248.75 

1210112007 215,000.00 2.100% 101,248.75 316,248.75 
6101/2008 - - 98,991.25 98,991.25 

1210112008 225,000.00 2.300% 98,991.25 323,991.25 
6/01/2009 - - 96,403.75 96,403.75 

1210112009 230,000.00 2.700% 96,403.75 326,403.75 
6101/2010 - . 93,298.75 93,298.75 

1210112010 235,000.00 2.850% 93,298.75 328,298.75 
6101/2011 . - 89,950.00 89,950.00 

12101/2011 245,000.00 3.200% 89,950.00 334,950.00 
6/01/2012 . . 86,030.00 86,030.00 

12101/2012 250,000.00 3.300% 86,030.00 336,030.00 
6101/2013 - - 81,905.00 81,905.00 

12101/2013 260,000.00 3.450% 81,905.00 341,905.00 
6/01/2014 . - 77,420.00 77,420.00 

1210112014 270,000.00 3.700% 77,420.00 347,420.00 
6101/2015 - . 72,425.00 72,425.00 

1210112015 280,000.00 3.800% 72,425.00 352,425.00 
6/0112016 . - 67,105.00 67,105.00 

12101/2016 290,000.00 3.900% 67,105.00 357,105.00 
6/01/2017 - - 61,450.00 61,450.00 

1210112017 300,000.00 4.000% 61,450.00 361,450.00 
6101/2018 . - 55,450.00 55,450.00 

12101/2018 315,000.00 4.150% 55,450.00 370,450.00 
6101/2019 . . 48,913.75 48,913.75 

12101/2019 330,000.00 4.250% 48,913.75 378,913.75 
610112020 . . 41,901.25 41,901.25 

12101/2020 345,000.00 4.250% 41,901.25 386,901.25 
6101/2021 - . 34,570.00 34,570.00 

1210112021 360,000.00 4.35~h 34,570.00 394,570.00 
6101/2022 . . 26,740.00 26,740.00 

12101/2022 375,000.00 4.500% 26,740.00 401,740.00 
6/0112023 . - 18,302.50 18,302.50 

12101/2023 390,000.00 4.550% 18,302.50 408,302.50 
6101/2024 . . 9,430.00 9,430.00 

12101/2024 410,000.00 4.600% 9,430.00 419,430.00 

Total 6,000,000.00 . 2,912,475.89 8,912,475.89 

Ihls ciocltrrwfll CQif/ains privile~d atldlor conjltknllal itifonnatlon. If you are fiOI the intended recipient, }'OS/ may rwl 

disc/~, IIU disseminate, cqzy or nly upon this mes.sage In <119' wqy. This document .'ihows our CUffetrl opinion and 

is sub)eCI W change at any time. This lnfonnation /$/ahhfrom $(JJ(rct$ we- consilkr reliable, hut~ CGIIIWt guarantu 

OCCflracy. This document does IPOl reprt!$UII a particuku- strategy, .security or lrn>eslrflt/11 product. All informal/on /$ 

$/rc~m for tducaiiomd purposes only and no part of this doc!mttnl may be reproduced or dhtrihuted without the 

cotl$thl of Bernardi Securltlu, Inc. All o.lftrlngulre ~by prospectus or official stmemtllt only. 

P® JNrfonr!an« jiguru are Ml tndiootlw: of future retlu7U. 

Bernardi &CIIrltles, Inc. 

Public Finance 

Poge1 

312-726-7324 
f'"" 312-726-1431 

e-mail: bemardi@bemardisecurities.com 
www.bemardisecurities.com 

FISCAL TOTAL . 

-
420,900.89 
-

422,245.00 
-

421,260.00 
-

417,497.50 
-

422,982.50 
-

422,807.50 
-

421,597.50 
-

424,900.00 
-

422,060.00 
-

423,810.00 
-

424,840.00 
-

424,850.00 
-

424,210.00 
. 

422,900.00 
. 

425,900.00 
-

427,827.50 
. 

428,802.50 
-

429,140.00 

428,480.00 
-

426,605.00 
-

428,860.00 

. 



The County of Kankakee, Illinois 
$17,000,000 General Obligation Debt Cerlificates, Series 2005A & 8 

Insured, AAA Rated, A- Underyling, Non-BQ, Double Tax Exempt 

April 28, 2005- FIRST PAYMENT 611/06 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+l 

06/01/2005 
06/01/2006 668,282.50 668,282.50 
12/01/2006 330,000.00 2.898% 334,141.25 664,141.25 
06/0112007 329,358.75 329,358.75 
12/01/2007 675,000.00 3.000% 329,358.75 1,004,358.75 
06/01/2008 319,235.00 319,235.00 
12/01/2008 690,000.00 3.100% 319,235.00 1,009,235.00 
06/01/2009 308,540.00 308,540.00 
12/01/2009 715,000.00 3.200% 308,540.00 1,023,540.00 
06/01/2010 297,101.25 297,101.25 
12/01/2010 740,000.00 3.350% 297,101.25 1,037,101.25 
06/01/2011 284,708.25 264,708.25 
12/01/2011 780,000.00 3.500% 264,706.25 1,044,706.25 
06/01/2012 271,406.25 271,406.25 
12/01/2012 790,000.00 3.650% 271,406.25 1,061,406.25 
06/01/2013 258,986.75 256,986.75 
12/0112013 820,000.00 3.750% 256,986.75 1,076,988.75 
06/01/2014 241,613.75 241,613.75 
12/01/2014 850,000.00 3.850% 241,613.75 1,091,613.75 
06/01/2015 225,251.25 225,251.25 
12/01/2015 860,000.00 3.950% 225,251.25 1,105,251.25 
06/01/2016 207,871.25 207,871.25 
12/01/2016 915,000.00 4.050% 207,871.25 1,122,871.25 
06/01/2017 189,341.25 189,341.25 
12/01/2017 950,000.00 4.100% 189,341.25 1,139,341.25 
06/01/2018 169,886.25 169,866.25 
12/01/2018 990,000.00 4.150% 169,886.25 1 '159,886.25 
06/01/2019 149,323.75 149,323.75 
12/01/2019 1,030,000.00 4.200% 149,323.75 1,179,323.75 
06/0112020 127,693.75 127,693.75 
12/01/2020 1,075,000.00 4.250% 127,693.75 1,202,693.75 
06/01/2021 104,848.75 104,848.75 
12/01/2021 1,120,000.00 4.300% 104,848.75 1,224,848.75 
06/01/2022 80,769.75 80,768.75 
12/0112022 1 '170,000.00 4.350% 80,768.75 1,250,768.75 
06/01/2023 55,321.25 55,321.25 
12/01/2023 1,225,000.00 4.400% 55,321.25 1,280,321.25 
06101/2024 28,370.00 28,370.00 
12/01/2024 1,275,000.00 4.450% 28,370.00 1 ,303,370.00 

Total $17,000,000.00 $8,297,636.25 $25,297,636.25 

05Debt Certlficates4-28 IISStN1Summaty I .f./28/2005 I 12:40PM 

Bernardi Securities, Inc. 
Public Finance 

Preliminary 

Part 1 of 2 

Fiscal Total 

1 ,332,423. 75 

1,333,717.50 

1,328,470.00 

1 ,332,080.00 

1 ,334,202.50 

1 ,329,412.50 

1,332,812.50 

1 ,333,977.50 

1,333,227.50 

1,330,502.50 

1 ,330, 7 42.50 

_1,3_28,682.50 

1 ,329,732.50 

1,328,647.50 

1,330,387.50 

1 ,329,697.50 

1,331,537.50 

1,335,642.50 

1,331,740.00 



Reuewal and Replacement Accoont 

There will be credited to the Renewal and Replacement Account the amount of the Renewal and Replacement 
Account Annual Requirement. Unless advised olhecwise by Commission Resolution, the amount of such credit has been 
establlslied for each of the years and in the amounts as shown herein. Amounts to the credit of said Account will be used 
for (a) the payment of the cost of extraordinary maintenance, or repairs and replacements, or contingencies, as follows: 

(a) for such portion of the Project as is shared with Will County, 25% of such costs; and 
(b) for the remainder of the Project, none of such costs all as specified by Commission Request 

in order that the Project may at all times be able to reader effective and efficient sewice; and (b) the payment of principal 
Of or ii:1tecest or applicable rede!1!Pfion premium on any Outstanding Bonds at any thne when there are insufficient funds 
in the Interest Acrount, Principal Account or Debt Service Reserve Acoount to pay the same at Maturity and wlll be 
tranSferred· by the Treasurer to the Trustee without further order or direction for deposit to the ccedlt of the Interest 
Account or Princlpal AccoUnt, Ol'.bolh, for such purpose. Whenever an amount is withdrawn from such Account of the 
putpOSC stated in clause (b) of the preceding paragraph, the amount so transferred will be added to the amount to be next 
and thereafter credited to said Renewal and Replacement Accoont until full reimbutSement to said Account has been made. 

lease ltentol 
......... t 
Y~t i 7 ••••• 
1998 ••••• 
1999 ••••• 
2000 ••••• 
2001 ••••• 
2002 ••••• 
2003 ...... 
2:004 ••••• 
200$ ....... 
2006 ••••• 
2007 ..... . 
2008 ..... . 
2009 ••••• 
2010 ••••• 
2011 ••••• 
2012 • • • • • 
2013 ...... 
2014 ••••• 
2015 • • • • • 
2016 .. • .. • • 

GmeraJ ObUgatlon Lease Payments Payable by Kanlrakee County 

Principal ..... 
!>ec. 1 

$ 0 
10,000 
20,000 
2S,OOO 
40,000 
50,000 
ss,ooo 
75,000 

100,000 
100,boo 
12S,OOO 
150,090 
175,000 
195,000 
215,000 
22S,OOO 
260,000 
300,000 
31$,000 
32S,OOO 

lhtetestDu!> 
pee, 1 

20 

OlM OtM 

!10,000 
as,ooo 
as,ooo 
l!O,ooo 
eo,ooo 
75,000 
75,000 
75,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

8,000 
8,000 
a,ooo 
a,ooo 
8,000 
a,ooo 
a,ooo 
a,ooo 
a,ooo 
a,ooo 
8,000 

.a,ooo 
a,ooo 
a,ooo 
a,ooo 

lotot 



APR6.45% 

LEASE PAYMENT LEASE PAYMENT 
NUMBER DATE 

1 8/15/2006 
2 11/15/2006 
3 2/15/2007 
4 5/15/2007 
5 8/15/2007 
6 11/1512007 
7 2/15/2008 
8 5/15/2008 
9 8/15/2008 

10 11/15/2008 
11 2/15/2009 
12 5/1512009 

2006 SQUAD LEASE 
PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

LEASE INTEREST 
PAYMENT PORTION 

25,072.45 0.00 
25,072.45 4,045.38 
25,072.45 3,706.32 
25,072.45 3,361.79 

25,072.45 3,011.71 

25,072.45 2,655.98 
25,072.45 2,294.51 
25,072.45 1,927.22 

25,072.45 1,554.00 

25,072.45 1,174.77 
25,072.45 789.42 
25,071.00 397.85 

LEASE NUMBER: 6981700 

PRINCIPAL CONCLUDING 
PORTION PAYMENT 

25,072.45 250,876.55 

21,027.07 229,849.48 

21,366.13 208,483.35 

21,710.66 186,772.69 

22,060.74 164,711.95 

22,416.47 142,295.48 

22,777.94 119,517.54 

23,145.23 96,372.31 

23,518.45 72,853.86 

23,897.68 48,956.18 

24,283.03 24,673.15 

24,673.15 1.00 
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Payment Schedule 

Schedule Number: 6981707 

APR: 6.45% Master Lease Number: 6981700 

Lease Lease 

Payment Payment Lease Interest Principal Concluding 

Number Date Payment Portion Portion Payment 

1 2 I 1 I 2007 2,657.63 0.00 2,657.63 26,592.37 

2 5 I 1 I 2007 2,657.63 428.80 2,228.83 24,363.54 

3 8 I 1 I 2007 2,657.63 392.86 2,264.77 22,098.77 

4 11 I 1 I 2007 2,657.63 356.34 2,301.29 19,797.48 

5 2 I 1 I 2008 2,657.63 319.23 2,338.40 17,459.08 

6 5 I 1 I 2008 2,657.63 281.53 2,376.10 15,082.98 

7 8 I 1 I 2008 2,657.63 243.21 2,414.42 12,668.56 
8 11 I 1 I 2008 21657.63 204.28 2,453.35 10,215.21 
9 2 I 1 I 2009 2,657.63 164.72 2,492.91 7,722.30 

10 5 I 1 I 2009 2,657.63 124.52 2,533.11 5,189.19 
11 8 I 1 I 2009 2,657.63 83.68 2,573.95 2,615.24 
12 11 I 1 I 2009 2,657.63 42.39 2,615.24 1.00 

TOTALS 31,891.56 2,641.56 29,250.00 



Page 2 

Payment Schedule 

Schedule Number: 6981708 

APR, 6.15% Master Lease Number: 6981700 

Lease Lease 

Payment Payment Lease Interest Principal Concluding 

Number Date Payment Portion Portion Payment 

1 4 I 5 I 2007 36,284.60 0.00 36,284.60 364,636.91 

2 7 I '5 I 2007 36,284.60 5,606.29 30,678.31 333,958.60 

3 10 I 5 I 2007 36,284.60 5,134.61 31,149.99 302,808.61 

4 1 I 5 I 2008 36,284.60 4,655.68 31,628.92 271,179.69 

5 4 I 5 I 2008 36,284.60 4,169.39 32,115.21 239,064.48 

6 7 I 5 I 2008 36,284.60 3,675.62 32,608.98 206,455.50 
7 10 I 5 I 2008 36,284.60 3,174.25 33,110.35 173,345.15 
8 1 I 5 I 2009 36,284.60 2,665.18 33,619.42 139,725.73 
9 4 I 5 I 2009 36,284.60 2,148.28 34,136.32 105,589.41 

10 7 I 5 I 2009 36,284.60 1,623.44 34' 661.16 70,928.25 
11 10 I 5 I 2009 36,284.60 1,090.52 35,194.08 35,734.17 
12 1 I 5 I 2010 36,284.60 550.43 35,734.17 1. 00 

TOTALS 435,415.20 34,493.69 400' 921.51 



EXHIBIT A 
KANKAKEE COUNTY 

Loan Amortization and Payment Schedule 
Level Payment of Principle and Interest- "MortgageStyte" Amortization- N360 Interest 

Single Present Advance 

TheoreVcal 
Payment 

Payment # Date 

Draw Down 1-Aug-oo 
1 1-Sep-00 

2 1-0ct-oo 
3 1-Nov-oo 

4 1-Dec-OO 
5 1-Jan-01 
6 1-Feb-01 

7 1-~ar-01 

8 1-Apr-01 
9 1-~ay-01 

10 1.Jun-01 

11 1.Jui-01 
12 1-Aug-01 
13 1-Sep-01 
14 1-Qct-01 

15 1-Nov-01 
16 1-Qec-01 

17 1.Jan-02 

18 1-Feb-02 
19 1-Mar-02 

20 1-Apr-02 
21 1-~ay-02 

22 1-Jun-02 

23 1.Jul-02 

24 1-Aug-02 

25 1.Sep-02 

26 1-oct-02 
27 1-Nov-02 
28 1-Qec-02 

29 1.Jan-03 

30 1-Feb-03 
31 1-Mar-03 
32 1-Apr-03 

33 1-May-03 
34 1.Jun-03 

35 1.Jul-03 
36 1-Aug-03 
37 1.Sep-03 
38 1-oct-03 

39 1-Nov-03 
40 1-Qec-03 

41 1.Jan-04 
42 1-Fe~ 

43 1-Mar-04 
44 1-Apr-04 
45 1-May-04 
46 1.Jun-04 

Holiday Adjusted 
Payment 

~ 
1-Aug-00 
1-Sep-00 

2-Dct-00 
1-Nov-00 
1-Dec-QO 

2-Jan-01 
1-Feb-01 

1-~ar-01 

2-Apr-01 
1-~ay-01 

1-Jun-01 

2-Jul-01 
1-Aug-01 
4-Sep-01 

1-Dct-01 
1-Nov-01 

3-Dec-01 

2.Jan-02 

1-Feb-02 
1-Mar-02 

1-Apr-02 

1-May-02 

3-Jun-02 
1.Jul-02 

1-Aug-02 
3-Sep-02 

1-Dct-02 
1-Nov-02 

2-Dec-02 

2.Jan-03 
3-Feb-03 
3-Mar-03 
1-Apr-03 

1-~ay-03 

2.Jun-03 
1-Jut-03 

1-Aug-03 

2-Sep-03 
1-oct-03 
3-Nov-03 
1-0ec-03 
2.Jan-04 
2-Feb-04 
1-Mar-04 
1-Apr-04 

3-May-04 

1.Jun-04 

Days in 
Period 

31 
31 
30 
30 

32 
30 
28 
32 
29 
31 

31 

30 
34 
27 
31 

32 

30 

30 
28 

31 

30 
33 

28 

31 
33 

28 
31 

31 
31 

32 
28 

29 

30 
32 

29 
31 

32 
29 
33 
28 

32 
31 
28 
31 
32 
29 

Outstanding 
Principal 

1,825,000.00 
1,811,941.80 
1,798,824.56 
1.785,385.69 
1. 771,888.03 
1, 758,848.12 
1,745,234.36 
1,731,052.01 
1,717,821.52 

1,703, 777.75 
1,690,171.53 
1,676,503.79 

1,662,529.77 
1,649,464.42 

1,634,650.46 
1,620,731.72 

1,606,986.41 
1,592,708.25 

1,578,367.63 

1,563,503.91 

1,549,263.52 
1,534,732.83 

1,520,810.00 
1,505,711.25 

1.491,209.60 
1,477,077.32 

1,461,800.00 
1.447,099.83 
1,432,333.20 

1,417,499.82 
1,402,806.09 
1,387,225.49 

1,371, 783.58 
1,356,476.41 

1,341,497.91 
1,325,862.60 
1,310,547.88 
1,295,355.05 
1,279,524.60 
1,264,373.58 
1,248,227.72 
1,232,744.06 
1,217,008.36 
1.200.669.09 
1.164,788.39 
1,169,008.66 
1,152,643.89 

Principal 
Re-Payment 

13,058.20 
13,117.24 
13,438.87 
13,497.66 
13,039.91 
13,613.76 
14,182.35 
13,230.48 

14.043.77 
13,606.23 
13,667.74 
13,974.02 

13,065.35 
14,813.96 
13,918.74 

13,745.31 

14,278.16 

14,340.63 

14,863.72 
14,240.38 

14,530.70 

13,922.82 

15,098.75 
14,501.65 

14,132.28 
15,277.32 

14.700.17 
14,766.63 

14,833.38 
14,693.72 
15,580.60 

15,441.92 
15,307.17 
14,978.50 

15,635.31 
15.314.72 
15.192.83 
15,830.45 
15,151.01 
16,145.86 
15,483.66 
15,735.69 
16,339.27 
15,880.71 
15,779.71 
16,364.79 

Interest at 
5.25% 

8,250.52 
8,191.49 
7,869.86 
7,811.06 
8,268.81 
7,694.96 
7,126.37 
8,078.24 
7,264.95 

7,702.50 
7,640.98 
7,334.70 

8,243.38 
6,494.77 

7,389.98 
7,563.41 

7,030.57 

6,968.10 

6,445.00 
7,068.34 

6,778.03 

7,385.90 
6,209.97 

6,807.07 

7,176.45 
6,031.40 

6,608.55 
6,542.10 

6,475.34 

6,615.00 
5,728.12 
5,866.81 

6,001.55 
6,330.22 
5,673.42 

5,994.00 
6,115.89 
5,478.27 

6,157.71 
5,162.86 
5,825.06 
5,573.03 
4,969.45 
5,428.02 
5,529.01 
4,943.93 

Total 
Payment 

21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21.308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21.308.72 

21.308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21.308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21.308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21.308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21.308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21.308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21.308.72 
21.308.72 
21,308.72 

21.308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21.308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 

NOTE: ANY PAY~ENT MADE ON ANY DATE OTHER THAN ITS SCHEDULED DUE DATE ~y ALTER THE ACTUAL AMORTIZATION 
OF THE LOAN 

NATIONAL CITY 



EXHIBIT A 
KANKAKEE COUNTY 

loan Amortization and Payment Sdledule 
Level Payment of Principle and Interest- "MortgageStyle" Amortization - N3(J0 Interest 

Single Present Advance 

Theoretical 
P~yment # P~yment 

Draw Down Date 

47 1-Jul-04 
48 1-Aug-04 
49 1-Sep-04 
50 1-0ct-04 

51 1-Nov-04 
52 1-Dec-04 
53 1-Jan-05 
54 1-Feb-05 
55 1-Mar-05 

56 1-Apr-05 
57 1-May-05 
58 1-Jun-05 

59 1-Jul-05 
60 1-Aug-05 

61 1-Sep-05 

62 1-0ct-05 
63 1-Nov-05 

64 1-Dec-05 
65 1-Jan-06 
66 1-Feb-06 

67 1-Mar-06 

66 1-Apr-06 

69 1-May-06 
70 1-Jun-06 
71 1-Jul-06 
72 1-Aug-06 

73 1-Sep-06 
74 1-0ct-06 
75 1-Nov-06 

76 1-Dec-06 
77 1-Jan-07 
78 1..feb-07 
79 1-Mar-07 

80 1-Apr-07 
81 1-May-07 

82 1-Jun-07 
83 1-Jul-07 
64 1-Aug-07 
85 1-Sep-07 
86 1-0ct-07 
87 1-Nov-07 
86 1-Dec-07 
89 1-Jan-08 
90 1..feb-08 
91 1-Mar-08 

Holiday Adjusted 
Payment 

~ 

1-Jul-04 
2-Aug-04 
1-Sep-04 
1-0ct-04 
1-Nov-04 

1-Deo-04 
3-Jan-05 
1-Feb-05 
1-Mar-05 
1-Apr-05 

2-May-05 
1-Jun-05 

1-Jul-05 
1-Aug-05 

1-Sep-05 

3-Dct-05 
1-Nov-05 

1-Dec-05 

3-Jan-06 
1-Feb-06 

1-Mar-06 

3-Apr-06 
1-May-06 

1-Jun-06 
3-Jul-06 
1-Aug-06 
1-Sep-06 

2-0ct-06 
1-Nov-06 
1-Dec-06 
2-Jan-07 
1..feb-07 
1-Mar-07 
2-Apr-07 
1-May-07 
1-Jun-07 
2-Jul-07 
1-Aug-07 
4-Sep-07 
1-0ct-07 
1-Nov-07 
3-Dec-07 
2-Jan-08 
1..feb-08 
3-Mar-06 

Days in 

Period 

30 
32 
30 
30 
31 

30 
33 
29 

28 
31 
31 

30 
30 
31 

31 

32 
29 

30 
33 

29 
28 

33 
28 
31 

32 
29 

31 
31 

30 
30 
32 

30 
28 
32 
29 
31 
31 
30 
34 
27 
31 
32 
30 
30 
31 

Outstanding 

Principal 

1,136,377.98 
1,120,372.36 
1,103,965.26 
1,087,486.39 
1,071,094.01 
1,054,471.32 

1,038,237.24 
1,021,319.39 

1,004,181.06 
987,412.07 
970,567.27 

953,504.78 
936,367.64 
919,292.08 

902,139.32 

885,040.58 
867,474.84 

849,961.32 

832,743.03 
814,956.12 

796,975.13 

779,501.85 
761,376.09 
743,509.42 

725,670.41 
707,430.67 
689,320.12 
671,127.70 

652,755.16 
634,302.24 
615,953.59 
597,339.66 

578,470.08 
559,860.88 
540,919.90 
522,056.59 

503,107.99 
484,000.37 
465,091.48 
445,614.05 
426,319.88 
407,000.84 
387,472.55 
367,859.02 
348,213.32 

Principal 

Re-Pavment 

16,265.91 
16,005.63 
16,407.09 
16,478.88 

16,392.39 
16,622.69 
16,234.08 
16,917.85 
17,138.34 

16,768.99 
16,844.80 
17,062.49 
17,137.14 

17,075.56 
17,152.76 

17,098.74 

17,565.74 

17,513.52 
17,218.28 

17,786.91 
17,980.99 

17.473.28 
18,125.76 

17,866.67 
17,839.01 
18,239.74 
18,110.55 

18,192.42 
18,372.54 
18,452.92 

18,348.65 
18,613.93 
18,869.59 
18,609.20 
18,940.98 
18,863.32 
18,948.59 
19,107.63 
18,908.89 
19,477.43 
19,294.18 
19,319.23 
19,528.10 
19,613.53 
19,645.69 

Interest at 

5.25% 

5,042.82 
5,303.10 
4,901.63 
4,829.85 

4,916.34 
4,686.04 
5,074.84 
4,390.88 
4,170.39 

4,539.74 
4,463.93 
4,246.23 
4,171.58 

4,233.16 

4,155.97 
4,209.98 

3,742.98 

3,795.20 
4,090.44 

3,521.81 
3,327.74 

3,835.44 
3,182.97 

3,442.05 
3,469.71 
3,086.98 

3,198.18 
3,116.30 
2,936.18 

2,855.60 
2,960.08 
2,694.60 
2.439.14 
2,699.53 
2,367.74 
2,445.41 
2,360.13 
2,201.10 
2,399.84 
1,831.30 
2,014.55 
1,989.49 
1,780.63 
1,695.19 
1,663.03 

Total 

Payment 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 

21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 
21,308.72 

NOTE: ANY PAYMENT MADE ON ANY DATE OTHER THAN ITS SCHEDULED DUE DATE MAY ALTER THE ACTUAL AMORTIZATION 
OF THE LOAN 

IJliTI{)MAI r.tTY 



EXHIBIT A 
KANKAKEE COUNTY 

Loan Amortization and Payment Schedule 
Level Payment. of Principle and Interest- "MortgageStyle" Amortization- N360 Interest 

Single Present Advance 

Theoretical Holiday Adjusted 
Payment# Payment Payment Days in Outstanding Principal Interest at Total 

Draw Down Date Date Period Princioal Re-Payment 5.25% Payment 

92 1-Apr.08 1-Apr.08 29 328,377.25 19,836.07 1,472.65 21,308.72 
93 1-May.Q8 1-May.08 30 308,505.{8 19,872.07 1.436.65 21,308.72 
94 1-Jun.08 2-Jun.QB 32 288,636.14 19,889.03 1.439.69 21,308.72 
95 1-Jui.QS 1-Jui.08 29 288,548.11 20,088.03 1,220.69 21,308.72 

96 1-Aug.08 1-Aug.08 31 248.453.45 20,094.66 1,214.06 21,308.72 

97 1-Sep.08 2-Sep.08 32 228,304.17 20,149.27 1,159.45 21,308.72 

98 1-0ct.QS 1-Dct.08 29 207,960.99 20,343.19 965.54 21,308.72 
99 1-Nov.QS 3-Nov.08 33 187,653.08 20,307.91 1,000.81 21,308.72 

100 1-Deo-08 1-Deo-08 28 167,110.60 20,542.47 766.25 21,308.72 
101 1-Jan.Q9 2-Jan.Q9 32 146,581.73 20,528.87 779.85 21,308.72 
102 1-feb.()9 2-Feb-00 31 125,935.68 20,646.05 662.67 21,308.72 
103 1-Mar.Q9 2-Mar.Q9 28 105,141.19 20,794.49 514.24 21,308.72 
104 1-Apr.Q9 1-Apr.Q9 30 84,292.46 20,848.73 459.99 21,308.72 
105 1-May.Q9 1-May.Q9 30 63,352.51 20,939.94 366.78 21.308.72 
106 1-Jun.Q9 1-Jun.Q9 31 42,330.20 21,022.32 286.41 21,308.72 
107 1-Jui.Q9 1-Jui.Q9 30 21,206.67 21,123.53 185.19 21,308.72 
108 1-Aug.Q9 3-Aug.()9 33 21,206.67 102.06 21,308.72 

NOTE: ANY PAYMENT MADE ON ANY DATE OTHER THAN ITS SCHEDULED DUE DATE MAY ALTER THE ACTUAL AMORTIZATION 
OF THE LOAN 

NATIONAL CITY 


